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SA No. 1554/2019 | -

-01.02‘.2023 | Clerk of leafned counsel fo? the appéllant present. Mr. |
Muhamméd Riaz Khan Paindakhel, Assistant ;zé\dvocate General for
the respondents present. ' !

Clerk of learnéd counsel for the app::e;llant requested fof
_A adjournment on the ground that léarned counse:l for the appellant is
busy in the august Peshawar High Court, Peshawar. To-‘come' ﬁp for

‘ ‘argurhent‘s on 20.03.2023 before the D.B. -'.'
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20.03.2023 Appellant present through counsel.

Fazal Shah Mohmand, learned Additional Advocate General

o | |
ANN,? for respondents present. |

Pe® Former made a request for adjournment in order to prepare

thé_ brief. Adjourned. To come up for arguments .on 25.05.2023

before D.B. Parch Peshi given to the parties.

(Muhammad Akbar Khan) ° (Rozina Rehman)
Member (E) Member (J)



| " ; ' | ‘. . e

=

28.11.2022 Mr. Zartaj Anwar, Advocate, for the'| a‘ppellant present. Mr.
Naseer-ud-Din 'Shah, Assistant Advocate General for the respondents

present. .
: !
Learned counse!l for the appellant stated that as connected

service appeals are fixed for arguments befo!‘re D.B-I, therefore, the
appeal in hand may also be sent to the said' D.B for disposal. The

. . : ’ . [ . e
appeal in hand is sent to worthy Chairman Service [ribunal for

further appropriate order. Learned counsel for the parties shall appear

before the worthy Chairman Service Tribunal t;pday at 10:45 A.M.
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A4 - : .
(Mian Muhammad) (Sélah~Ud-Din) |
- Member (E) 'Member (J)
3‘»' Nov. 2022 Counsel for the appellant present. Mr. Kabirullah Khattak,
' A ' I
ﬂﬂgﬁ\ Addl. Advocate General for the respondents present.
@o@‘gﬁf\,z‘s . ,
?e‘j‘“ : This case be fixed ‘before a bench of which one of us-

(learned Chairman) is not a member. To come up for arguipents

on 01.02.2023 before the D.B.

’ i .
(Fareeha Paul) (Kalim Arshad Khan)
Member () Chairman



13.09.2022

2nd Nov., 2022

. Service Appeal No. 1554/2019
} o

Learned counsel for the appellant present. Mr. Muhammad
Riaz Khan Paindakhel, Assistant Advocate General for the
respondents present. |
Learned counsel for the appellant requested for
adjournment on the ground that he has not prepared the brief of
the instant appeal. Adjournéd. To come up for arguments on
02.11.2022 pefore the D.B.

*

-,

' '———_—-‘
(Mian Muhammad) o (Salah-Ud-Din)
| Member (Executive) Member (Judicial)

Counsel for the appellant present. Mr. Muhammajd

- Adeel Butt, Addl. Advocate Géheral for the respondents present.

Learned counsel for the appellant requests for

~adjournment in order to further prepare the brief. Last opportunity

1s granted. To come up for érguments on 28.11.2022 before the

DB. -
'{ | | | Q’va
~ ~(F3'.'éeh“‘ Paul) | - (Kalim Arshad Khan)" -
Member (E) Chairman
//‘—\’.
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01.06.2022 Learned counsel for the appellant present. Mr. Asif s

L
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24.06.2022

Masood Ali Shah, Deputy District Attorney alongwith MISS
Lubna, Law Ofﬁcer for the respondents present

Representative of the respondents stated _at the Bar s
that connected service appeal No. 1226/2019 titled
“Muhammad Saqib Versus Governmeﬁt of Khyber through
Secretary Home and Tribal Affairs Department, Khyber
Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar and others” is fixed for argumenfs

~0on 24.06.2022, therefore the appeal in hand may also be
fixed for the sald date Learned counsel for the appellant
is having no _ObJ‘eCtlQn' on the adJournment. Ad]ourned. To -

come up forarguments on 24.06.2022 before D.B.

(Mian Muhammad) '(Salah-ud-Din)
Member (E) ’ - Member (J)

Learned caunsel for the appeilant present. Mr. Atta
M'uhammad,- Law Officer alongwith Mr. Muhammad Adeel Butt;
Additional Advocate General for the respo‘nde'nts present.

Learned counsel for the appellant requested for
adjournment on the ground that he has not made preparation '»
for arguments. Adjourned. To come up for arguments on -
13.09.2022 begfere the D.B.

* t ? ?
| - ‘
M | ' - .

(Mian Muhammad) (Salah-ud-Din)
Member (E) Member (J)




05012022

Appellant in person present. Mr. Muhammad Rasheed Deputy_

‘ 'DIStrICt Attorney for respondents present.

- Former made a request for adjournment as he has not prepared

‘the brief. AdJourned To come up for arguments before the D.B on

| a& 02. 2022

(Atig-Ur-Rehman Wazir) Chairma
Member (E) B
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Junior to counsel for the appellant present.

Mr. Asif Masood Ali Shah, Deputy D|str|ct Attorney for
respondents present ‘

Former made a request for adjournment as senior counsel
for the appellant is busy before Hon'ble Peshawar High Court,

_Peéhawar. Adjourned. To come up for arguments on 05.01.2022
before D.B. '

. G

(Atig Ur Rehman Wazir) - (Rozina Rehman)
Member (E) - Member (J)




04.01.2021 Junior to coUnseI-fOf the appe!lant'present.,;
g L N T B Ve
. - Kabirullah Khattak Iearnéd‘A'dditional._Advocaté General
S og o VL Talongwith-Suleman Law Officersfor respondents present.
Junior to counsel for the appellant requested for

VA adjournment as senior counsel for the appellant is busy

before Hon'ble Pe_shawar High Court, Peshawar.

Adjourned to. 14.04.2021 for rejoinder, if any, and

arguments before D.B.

\r)(t;{rUhRehman Wazir) (Rozina Rehman)

Member (E) ‘ Member (J)

14.04.2021 Due to demise of the Worthy Chairman, the Tribunal is
non-functional, therefore, case is adjourned to

29.07.2021 for the same as before. -

29.07.2021 | Appellant present in person.

Mr. Riaz Khan Paindakheil learned Assistant Advocate General

alongwith Suleman Instructor for respondents present.

Former made a request' for adjournment as his counsel is not

available today. Request is accorded. To come up for arguments on
01.10.2021 before D.B. '
(RozinfRehman) o Chéirmian
Member (J)



.00.08.2020 ‘Appellant is present in person. Mr. Kabirullah Khattak,

Additional AG alongwith Mr. Suleman, Senlor Instructor for the
‘respondents are also present. |
' Representative of the department submltted joint para-
wise comments on behalf of respondents No. 1 to 3 which are
placed on file. To come up for arguments on 28.10.2020 before
' DB The appellant may submit rejoinder within_a fortnight, if so

advised.
(MUHAMMAD JAMALKHAN)
g - MEMBER -
28.10.2020 Appellant' in person  and  Addl. AG for the

'y respondents present
A The Bar is observung general strike, therefore, the
matter is ad]ourned,\to 04.01.2021 before the D.B.

Chairmdn

A
SR

. /',-’
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Service Appeal No. 1554/2019 . - | J\
' 09.03.2020 Appellant in person and Mr. Kabirullah Khattak,
' | Additional AG alongwith Mr. Sheharyar Khan, Assistant
Superintendent Jail for the respondents present. .
Representative of the department seeks further time to
furnish reply. To come up for written reply/comments on - |
31.03:2020 before S.B. |

o - - (MUHAMMAD AMIN KHAN KUNDI) -

MEMBER

| _.'.3',1.03.2020' . Due to public holiday on account of COVID-19, the case . - |
- is adjoui’n_e,d to 23.06:-2020 for the same. To come up for

the same as before S.B.

Reader

_23.06.2020 | o Appellant in person présent.

Mr. Kabir Ullah Khattak learned Additional Advocate General

for-the respondents present.

Leéu‘ped AAG requested for adjournment. Last chance is given.

To éonie up for written reply/comments on 06.08.2020 before

SB. ~ | |
o N | ¢

Member

o
s
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20.12.2019 Counsel for the appellant present.

The appellant has submitted an application to place on :
record certain documents relevant for the purpose of instant
appeal. The application as well as annexed documents are made

part of the record.

Contends that the denovo enquiry, culminating into thé_‘:‘ '-
impugned order dated 11.04.2019, was not conducted by the
respé'ndents in accordance with rules. None of the Witnesses'-n‘”
.appearing before the enquiry officer were exposed to appellant for”
Cross- exammatlon pn Xthls ground only the ilmpugned corder,
awarding major penalty ‘to the appellant, is not sustainable. The
appellant was not provided opportunity of setting-fprth his defence,‘ o

it was added.

In view of arguments of learned counsel and the available- S '.
record, instant appeal is admitted to regular hearing subject to ahlr :
just exceptions.  The appellant is directed to deposit security and -
process fee within 10 days. Thereafter, notices be issued té the. e
respondents. To come up for written reply/comnﬁeﬁts “on
14.02.2020 before S.8. I

Chairma'n

14.02.2020 Appellant in person and Mr. Kabirullah Khattak, Additionéi AG .
‘ alongwith Mr. Suleman Litigation Officer for the respondentszﬂhf:E
present. Written reply on behalf of respondents not’ submlttedf
Representative of the department requested for time to file wrltten

reply. To come up for written reply/comments on 0S. 03 2020_';"'.""

MUHANmD/A)MIN KHAN KUNDI)

MEMBER

before S.B.

s




_ Form-A.
L FORM OF ORDER SHEET
Courtof
Case No.- 1554/2019
S.No. Date of order Order or other proceedings with signature of judge
proceedings
1 2 3
i_ - 15/11/2019 TheA appeal of Mr. Muhammad Zahid resubmi{t_ed Foday by Mr.
Zartaj Anwar Advocate may be entered in the Institution Register and put
up to the Worthy Chairman for proper ordér lease.
REGISTRAR 5~\u({ /¢

1&g

This case is entrusted to S. Bench for preliminary hearing to be

put up there on ,lol/f’lr }L /q
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(; * The appeal of Mr. Muhammad Zahid Deputy Superintendent Jail Bannu réceived today i.e.
on 29.10.2019 is incomplete on the following score which is returned to the counsel for the-

appeflé‘nt for completion and resubmission within 15 days.

1- Memorandum of appeal may be got signed by the appellant
, 2- Annexures of the appeal may be attested.
3- Annexures of the appeal may be flagged. 4 .
4- Copies of show cause notice dated 21.6.2012 and its reply mentioned in the memo- -
of appeal (Annexure-A&B) are not attached with the appeal which may be placed on
it. : . -
5- Copies of dismissal order dated 12.12.2012 and departmental appeal against it -
{Annexures C&D) are not attached with the appeal which may be placed on it.
6- Annexure-M of the appeal is illegible which may be replaced by Iegtble/better one
7- Annexures of the appeai are not in sequence which may be annexed serial wise as
mentioned in the memo of appeal.
8- Five more copies/sets of the appeal along with annexures i.e. complete in all respect -
may aiso be submitted with the appeal.

No. !Q[@g /ST,

: : B I
Dt. ,39[19 /2019. : ; T
REGISTRAR ¥ 30\'“.7* W L
SERVICE TRIBUNAL '

KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA _
PESHAWAR. C e
Mr.Zataj Anwar Adv, Pesh. . O \ o
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BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

Appeal No.___- /2019

Muhammad Zahid, Deputy Superintendent. Jail, Central Prison Bannu.

VERSUS

(Appecllant)

Govt. of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Chief Secretary Khyber

Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar and others.

Through

(Respondents)
I
INDEX
1 Memo of Appeal 1-4
-2 | Affidavit
3 | Copies of the Show Cause Notice and] A&B 2. /5
» reply to Show Cause Notice are attached .
4 Copy of the Dismissal Order dated C ///
1:..12.2012 13 attached '
5 Copy of the Departmental Appeal dated D _ 9
03.01.2013, is attached 15 '25
6 Copy of the service appeal and order and E&F
i judgmenti date 01.09.2015 is attached 20~ 33
7 Copy of the Charge sheet dated| G&H
12.01.2017 and reply dated 10.02.2017 B4 - 53
i are attached _
8 Copy of the show cause dated 27.11.2017 1&17 - FO
-and reply are attached 5!/ 7 _
9 | Copies of the- order dated 11.04.2019,| IK,L & M 7/ _ 777
clepartmentalf appeal and rejection order R
dated 30.09.2019 are attached
w"T/ U | Copies of Correspondence are attached N
)| Copy of Order dated 28.02.2013. ok
7. | Vakalatnama
Appellant

/%JD@“
' ZARTAJ ANWAR
S Advocate Peshawar
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-BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA
SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

EnyTer Palhtulchwn

Service Trilnannel

| B Diars No- I '—2 Z i_-
Appeal No. /2019 : |
‘ Bumd-.%_:@}d/?

Muhammad Zahid, Deputy Superintendent Jail, Céntral Prison Bannu.
' | (Appellant)
VERSUS

I. Govt. of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Chief Secretary, Khyber
Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

Q)

Secretary " Home and Tribal Affairs Department, Khyber '
Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

d

. Inspector General of Prison, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

& i ' - (Respondents)

Appcal under Section 4 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa _
 Service Tribunal Act, 1974, read with Section 19 of <

the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants

(E&D) Rules, 2011, against the Order dated

11.04.2019, whereby the appellant has been awarded

the major penalty of “Reduction to a lower stage in

a time scale for period of three years” against which

his Departmental Appeal has also been rejected vide
order dated 30.09.2019.

Praver in Appeal: -

- On-acccptance of this appeal the impugned order
Fijedto-33Y dated 11-04-2019, may please be set-aside and the

, _zelf appellant be restored to his original position with all
ReZSirar arrears and benefits.

>a\w\ Y

Respectfully Submitted:

1. That the appellant started his service as Assistant Superintendent
Jail in the year 1986, he was promoted as Deputy Superintendent
Jail in the year 2005.. He remained posted at different jails and has
performed his duties quite diligently, vigilantly, honestly and with
his utmost loyalty. Ever since the appointment of the appellant,
there was no complaint whatsoever regarding his performance.

2. That the appellant while posted as Deputy Superintendent-cum-
Superintendent Central Prison Bannu, in the mid night of 14/15
April, 2012, a good number of militants (more then 300) attacked
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the Jail with heavy weapons, the jail officials started firing at them,
however they out numbered the security staff of the jail and
managed in helping the escape of certain condemned prisoners from
the Jail. They also damaged patt of the Jail premises with their
heavy weaponry.

That the Provincial Government conducted a fact finding inquiry,
however its report was not made public.

That due to the said incident a show cause notice was served upon
the appellant on 21.06.2012, containing certain false and baseless
allegations. The appellant duly replied the Show Cause Notice and
refuted the allegations leveled apainst him vide reply dated
28.06.2012. The contents of the reply to the show cause notice may
be read as an integral part of this appeal. (Copies of the Show

Cause Notice and reply to Show Cause Notice are attached as
Annexure A & B)

A

That thereafter wuhout conducting regular inquiry quite illegally’
the appellant was awarded the major penalty of Dismissal from:
Service vide order dated 10.12.2012. (Copy of the Dismissal
Order dated 12.12.2012 is attached as Annexure C).

That against the order dated 10.12.2012, the appellmt submitted his
departmental appeal dated 03.01.2013, however it has not been
responded despite the lapse of 90 days statutory period. The facts
and grounds mentioned in the departmental appeal may be read as

part of this appeal. (Copy of the Departmental Appeal dated
03.01.2013, is attached as Anncxutc D).

That the Appellant being aggrieved from the inaction of the
Respondent through which he was dismissed from service,
challenged the same before this. Hon’ble Tribunal vide service
appeal No.587/2013, which was heard by the Hon’ble Tribunal,
while disposing off service appeal, re-instated the present Appellant
into service for the purpose of fresh departmentdl proceedings and
the issue of back benefits was subjected to the outcome for fresh
proceedings vide the Order dated 01-09-2015. (Copy of the service

appeal and order and |ud°ment dated 01.09.2015 is attached as
annexure E&F).

That the departmental proceeding was initiated in which the
Appellant was served with charge sheet vide dated 12.01.2017,
which was duly replied by the appellant by denying all the baseless
allegations. (Copy of the Charge sheet dated 12.01.2017 and
reply dated 10.02.2017 are attached as annexure G & H). '

That thereafter inquiry was conducted and the appellant was served
with show cause notice vide dated 27.11.2017, which was duly

replied by the appellant by denying all the allegations leveled
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against the appellant. (Copy of the show cause dated 27.11.2017
and reply are attached as annexure I & J).

hat the respondent department without considering the plea of the
Appellant, with utmost surprise appellant was illegally awarded a
major penalty of “Reduction to a lower stage in a time scale for a
maximum period of three (03) years vide order dated 11.04.2019,
received on 17.5.2019 against which the appellant filed a
departmental appeal which was rejected on 30.09.2019. (Copics of
the order dated 11.04.2019, departmental appeal and rejection
order dated 30.09.2019 are attached as annexure K, L & M). '

That the impugned order dated 11.04.2019, is illegal unlawful
against law and facts therefore, liable to be set aside inter alia on
the following grounds:-

GROUNDS OF APPEAL:

‘ !
That the appellant has not been treated in accordance with law,

hence his rights secured and guaranteed under the law are badly
violated.

That no proper procedure has been followed before awarding the
penalty of Reduction to a lower stage in _a time scale for a
maximum period of three (03) years to the appellant, the inquiry
conducted was based on question answers and did not ascertained
the  actual  positions but only based on the
self-conclusion of the inquiry Officer.

That according to the finding of the inquir y Officer the Appellant
under the prison rules did not run the affairs of the prison Bannu
strictly in accordance with the lay down provisions and also his
incompetence, inefficiency, and slackness shoulder the
responsibilities of the incident while Appellant  fulfilled his
responsibilities strictly in accordance with the provisions of the
rules, in this regard no place of duty was left unguarded , deployed
armed guarded jail wardens on important security points equipped

- with the Govt. Provided arms ie. AK47 along with necessary

ammunitions, furthermore all available means had been used and
necessary measures in jail security adopted, as the dire need of
external challenge the Appd]'mt requested the then Commissioner
Bannu Division for provision of one FC Platoon through letter NO.
1184 dated 30.05.2009, for the shortage4 of FRP Platoon deployed
on duty. They also requested to the office of DPQ Bannu through
letter No.3769 dated 29.10.2011, while explaining the external
security position of Bannu jail  and request was made for

provision of sufficient number of patrolling Police guards to

strengthen outer sccuuly of Bannu jail to avoid any untoward
situation but all in valn When no help assistance was provided by
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any of the authority the Appellant requested the I.G Prison KPK to
transfer condemned prisoner Adnan Rasheed from C:P.Bannu to
some safer jail vide letter No.4139 dated 13.12.2011, but the
request was rejected through letter No.860 dated 14.01.2012.

That the show cause served upon the Appellant was duly replied in
detail on each point of allegation by -denying with the required
correspondence may be taken as a part of the appeal and may also

be considered. (Copy of reply of show causc is attached as
annecxure N)

That during the inquiry proceedings no witness has been examined
against the appellant or if so examined neither their statements have
been taken in the presence of appellant nor he was allowed the

opportunity to cross examine those who may have spoken against
him.

That as regard to the allegations leveled against the appellant, it is
submitted that the same are baseless and unfounded, in this behalf
the reply to the show cause notice may be taken as integral part of
this appeal. Moreover, the appellant has left no stone unturned in
taking safety mcasure and providing security to the Jail and in this
behalf he has made several requests to the high ups for enhancing
security personal and supply of equipments in order to avoid such
like incidents, however those requests were either turned down or

not responded. (Copies of correspondences made are attached as
Annexure O)

That the charges leveled against the appellant were never proved
during the inquiry proceedings, the inquiry officer gave his findings
on surmises and conjunctures.

That the Appellant was awarded major penalty for his no Tault as he
explained each and every point mentioned at the charge sheet or
show cause by explaining each and every point with proof but ali of
them were ignored to made the present Appellant in a scape goat
for those who were the main culprit in a shape of department by not
honouring the request made by the Appellant {or the providence of
proper/ equipped FC Platoon or other required weapons etc,

That the Appellant was remained jobless from the period of
dismissal [rom service till his re-instatement i.e. 10.12.2012 to
20.01.2016, which is also unlawful punishment awarded on account
of absence which was not deliberate, furthcrmore for such period
he was not given the pay and increments for the long 31-months
which unlawful and violative upon the rights of the Appellant.

That in the same incident the higher authorities in Bannu jail attack
case was acquitted a police and district administration and made the
Appellant as a scape goat for no fault.
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K. That to another similar incident taken place in Central jail

 D.I.Khan, which was happened in a very similar circumstances/

sitvation but the Superintendent jail was exonerated and did not

- made the so called allegations/ inefficiency alleged to the Appellant
in the present case.

L. That adopting shorter procedure in the instant case was uncalled for
and illegal the charges were never admitted by the appellant hence
the issuance of show cause notice has prejudice his case and in fact
he was condemned unheard. '

M. That the appellant is also discriminated against as in the said
incident one Shabir Hussain Shah Inspector/ SHO Police Station
-Domail, Bannu, who was also awarded the major penalty of
Compulsory Retirement, on his departmental appeal the penalty
was converted into minor penalty of stoppage of one increment for
one year vide order dated 28.02.2013, however the appellant has
been awarded the major penalty of reduction to a lower stage and
time scale for a period of 03-years. (Copy of the order dated
28.02.2013 is attached as Annexure P)

N. That the appellant has never committed any act or omission which

could be termed as misconduct albeit he has illegally been awarded
the major penalty.

‘O. That the case of the appellant is covered under FR-54 which
provides that: j
“F.R.54----Where « Government Servant has been
dismissed or removed is reinstated, the revising or
appellate authority may grant to him for the period
of his absence from duty—

a) If he is honorably acquitted, the full pay to which he
would have becn entitled if he had not been
dismissed or removed, and, hy an order fo be
separately recorded, any allowance of which he was
in receipt prior to his dismissal removal; or

b) If otherwise, such portion of such. pay and
allowances as the revising or appellute authority may
prescribed.

In a case falling under clause (a), the period of
absence from duty will be treated as period spent

on duty unless the revising appellate authority so
directs.

Since the appellant has been Honourable acquitted in criminal
case, therefore on his reinstatement he cannot be denied the back

benefits of service to which he would have been entitled had he
been in service.
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P. That it has also been held by the Superior courts in a number of
reported cases that-all acquittals are honorable and there can be no
acquittal that can be termed as dis-honourable, reliance is places
on 1998 SCMR 1993 and 2001 SCMR 269.

Q. That the Appellant was twice punished for the so called alleged
incompetency firstly he was not paid the salaries of 31-months as
kept away by the respondent department through the order of
dismissal till his ere-instatement and treated the period as leave
without pay and Secondly after the de-novo enquiry again major
punishment of Reduction to a lower stage in a time scale for a
period of 3-years, so it counts in a definition of Double Jeopardie as .
punished twice although he got sufficient leave on his chart as to be
considered for leave with pay purpose.

‘R. That the appellant has' more than 34 years spotless service career,
however, his unblemished service career has never been considered
while awarding the major penalty.

S. That the penalty imposed upon him is too harsh and liable to be set
aside. ‘ ‘ ‘ ’

T. That the grounds taken in the depaitmental appeal may also be
read as part of the instant appeal. -

“U. That the appellant secks permission of this Honourable Tribunal to
rely on additional grounds at the hearing of this appeal,

Prayver in Appeal: -

-~ “On acceptance of this appeal the impugncd order dated
11-04-2019, may ‘pleasc be sct-aside and the appellant be

restored to his original position with all arrears and
benefits,”

Through

ZARTAJ ANWAR
Advocate Peshawar
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d I, Ghulam Dastgir Akhtar, Chief Secretary Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, as -Comoetent

Authority under the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants (E&D), Rules, 2011 do

hereby servetyou,' Mr.Muhmmad Zahid; the then Deputy" Superintendent-cuin-
Superintendent (BPS-17) Central Prison Bannu as foflows:-

1. That consequent upon the findings of the Inquiry Report regarding militants attack on
Bannu Jail, you have committed the following acts of COITImI“QEOH/OmiaS!Oﬂ speciied in

Rule- 3 of above mentioned Rules:-

a. Failed to properly deploy FRP, leaving front exposed. _
b. Failed to provide leadership and ensure proper defence of jan by his armed
personnel. ‘

c. Failed to have Contmgency Plan for Jail.”
d. Failed to ensure presence of Night Duty Offlcer in Jail during attack.

e. Failed to ensure the presence of deployed staff in jail durlng the fatefui r ight.

2. By virtues of the above, you appear to be gullty of tnefﬁCiency and misconduct and

have made yourself liable to penalties specufued in Ru|e4 of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
Government Servants (E&D) Rules, 2011.

3. And whereas in exercise of powers Rule-5(1)(a) of the same Rules, | am satisfied

that sufficient evident is available in the aforementioned inquiry report warranting o
dispense with further i inquiry.

LAY -

~

4, Now, therefore | Ghulam Dastgir Akhtar Chief secretary Khyber Pakhtunkiiwa,
Competent Authority, call upon you through this Notice to explain why the major penalty of
dismissal from service should not be imposed upon you.

5. Your reply must be received within seven déys of receipt of this Notice, failiniy which

it will be presumed that you have no defence and in that case ex-parte action shall ba taken
against you.

6. A copy of the relevant extract of theiinquiry report is enclosed.

R R / ‘m’:- e
‘ >L’)zvc‘;az‘¢’

: (GHULAM DASTGIR AKHIAR)
CHIEF SECRETARY, -
KHYBER PAKHTUNIHIVA

‘¢
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L The nspector General of Prisons, ' | o :

Cransmission to the quarter concerned.

Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

Subject-  REPLY OF SHOW CAUSE NOTICE, *
Sir, '
Enclosed please find herewith reply to the show cause notice

served upon me by the Chiel"‘Secrétziry"Khyber Pakhtunkhwa for onward

Yours Obediently,. v

n/O .
qﬁ"’\b\ -
(MUHAMMAD AHID KHAN)
DEPUTY SUPERINTENDENT JAIL




The Chief Secretary, , }
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar. x :

Throught pPROPER CHANNEL.

- S(lb:[CCt'.‘ REPLY OF SHOW CAUSE NOTICE.
© S,

in relation to the incident of sudden & violent Armed attack of
Tuliban on Central prison Bannu on the night of 14/15 April 2012, @ show cause
notice dated Nil was served upon me on 21/6/2012 for reply within the stipulated
periad of seven days. Before furnishing 1cplv I would like to explain my position
as underi-

{n the capacity of Deputy Superintendent jail 1 was (ransferred from
District Juil Kohat 1o Central Prison Bannu .1 October 2009. On February 20,
012, Mr. Usmali Ali Khan the then Supcnntandent qul Bannu was uansiuicd
{'r()lﬁ Central Prison Bannu 1o District Jail Timergara and as such 1 was assigned
lhe additional charge as Deputy Superintendent cum Superintendent Central Prison
Bannu since February 20,2017

My point 10 point reply of show cause notice 1s as under:-

(a) Deplovment of F.R.P Platoon.

The sanctioned sirength of FRP Platoon deployed at Central Prison
Bannu was 1-4-40 as per detail tabulated below:-

Sanctioned Srength.

1- Platoon COMMANCET . orwreeceseeese 01
1i- Head Constables..oo e 04
e Constables. e RIS 40

On availability of its 1ull strength, previously FRP guarding personnel
were deployed at all important pints. However with the passage of time the
conccmcd authoritics (Supcrinu_nnkm Police FRP) Bannu wuthchew a_consider:\ble
No. of FRP constz{bles and the outer rul security was left at the mercy of one
_platoon Lommandu, 02 Head constﬂb\cs & 23 1o ’74 constables including thosc

constables \\'ho Wwere x.mploycd on Kot duty, line Muharrer, Cooking duty etc.



Only 18 constables were left I’or-guarding duty out of which six would remain
ﬁr(ﬁ%nl on. duty alv onc time as per their own approved dufy schedule. Duty points
of I*..P on western, southern and eastern Jail outer parameter wall were of high
degree importance as local Wazir tribes & dangerous gangs of miscreants were
residing close to the arca, Flowever due to shortage of F.R.P 03 Jail warders armed
with Kalashnikovs & one with 303 were deployed on front side. In addition the
“Superintendent of Police F.R.P was addressed vide letter No.3134 dated
12922011, (copy Annex-"A") and was requested to remove the shortage ol FRP
: U

constables and bring the same in conformity with its sanctioned strength but such
request was never entertained despite pursuing verbally as well as telephonically.
“Resultantly the Front side of Jail had to be guarded by the jail armed warders.

[t would also be w'ortﬁ mentioning 1o add that the Taliban who were
armed with modern weapdns, Rocket Launchers High explosives “and hand
grenades, had entered the prison area not mere through front gat but also from
western boundary wall of the Jail where two FRI constables were deploved and
one of them sustained injury on abdomen in an attack of hand grenade by Taliban.
Fence on such score no point on any side may be declared as of no or lesser
importance. »

(b) Failure To Provide Leadership To Armed Jail Personnel

- It would be fit to re-iterate that the time of armed attack of Taliban on
the Tate-full night (ie.14-15 April 2012) was 1-15Am. It was sudden, violent &
with the help of heavy weapons. No prior information regarding extra ordinary
movements of 04/05 hundred Taliban was communicated / intimated by any police
or intelligence agency. Had | received any such information, | would have adopted
all additional precautionary measures and provideld leadership to the guarding staff

to counter the attack.

(¢) Failed To Have Contingency Plan For Jail |

Under the specific instructions of the Inspector General of Prisons
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar contained in his letter No.14396-99 dated 19-7-
2011 & No.14733-756 dated 23-7-2011, the contingency plan was prepared by the
then Superintendent Jail. The internal security was strengthened with in available
luil  resources.  The  prevailing  position,  Action  Plan and”  further

requirements/demands were intimated to 1.G. Prisons vide Superintendent Jail




/2

mnnu letter No.2595 dated 19-7-2011 and No.2685 dated 26-7-2011 which LOPICS

f;

2RI aniiéx B & C* for kind perusal. It is however pertinent to add that no su,ps
were taken for enhancing outer Jail security. On coordination with District Police
Bannu and request of the then Superintendent Jail (Mr. Usman Ali Khan) only 04
SMG rifles with ammunition were provide by the D.P.O Bannu through DSP
Bannu, however regretted provision of Mobile Police Squad for outer Jail security.

| In addition to the above & keeping in view the continued tense

situation in the area the lollowing authorities were addressed / requested for help
~and enhancing outer Jail security through various letter as noted below against

cach but all in vain.

' Letter No. & | Addressed to | Purpose Response Annexure,
- date. -
: 1020 dt: 28-8-06 | 1.G. Prisons. Deployment of one | Regretted vide Home D & D-1
: FC Platoon & T.As. Department
: " | letter No.4/20-SO

.- (L&O)YHD dated
* 28-6-2006

L1S4 d 30-3-09 | Commission -do- No response. P
o Bannu Division.
L3769 di 28-10- 1 DP.O Bannu | Aranging ol Request  was | not I
S0 P patrotling police entertained.
? guard for outer Jail
: : security.

Despite all forging no assistarice / help necessary steps for enhancing
outer security was attorded by any higher authority.

Regarding sudden attack of Taliban, the concerned night duty officer
(Mr. Jalat Khan Asst: Superintendent Jail), timely informed the District Police. The
District Police supported by armed forces turned up for help however they camped
near police station Basia Khel which is situation at a distance of 2/3 Kilometer
from Central Prison Bannu. They were hearing our cries and sounds of Bomb
blasting / Rocket Shelling but did not make any advance for help or plan for
counter altack on Taliban. They only walched the scenario of Taliban convoy who
after completion of their task returned in the shape of convoy in about 70 to 80
vehicles,

(d)  Presence of Night Duty Officer.

The duty as night duty oflicer was assigned to-Mr. Jalat Khan on the

late [ull night and he was present on duty.

%} . 2
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P,:gﬂlce of deploved staff,
i

All duty stafl” armed and un-armed WEre present on then 1espect1ve
beats none was reported absent '

PRAYER,  Keeping inview my lpré-vioug record & no fault in the instant case it is
mquulu[ that | may very kindly be exonerated of all the above chas ges! 1 wish to

be he: nd in person,

Yours Obediently,

A
/Mm
(MUHAMMAD ZAHID KHAN)
DEPUTY SUPERINTENDENT JAIL




GOVERNMENT OF {HyBER PAKHTUNKHWA |
HOME & TRIBAL AFraiRS DepARTMENT AWMED( C

O

42277 Dated Peshawar the December 10, 2012 -

SO(Com/Enq)/HD/1-40/2011 WHEREAS, The followi
Inspectorate of Prisons, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa; now under suspension, were
Froceeded against under rule-3 of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants
(Efficiency ang Discipline) Rules, 2011 for the charges mentioned in the show cause
notices dated 14/06/2012, served upon them individually. : :

ng officers of the -

AND WHEREAS, the competent authority i.e the Chief Secretary,
Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa granted them an opportunity of personal
hearing 2s provided for under Rules ibid, :

NOW THEREFORE, the compaiznt autheriy (The Chief Secieayy,
Knyber Pakhtunkhyia) atter having conzered the cha Jes, evidence on record, the
explanetion of the aczused officers and affording an Opportunityof personal hearing
{0 the accused, findings of the €nauiry committee and exercising his power ynder-
rufe-3 read with Rule-14 (5) of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Ssrvants
(Efficiency and Discipline) Rules, 2011 has been pleased to pass the following nrders
noted zgainst the rame of each officer with Immediate effect:

i -

kS

S.Ho | Name & Designation Orders

]

J

Mr. Usman Alj (B?5-17), T Exonerated

Lo i then Depuly  Supdt-cum-
. Superintendent, Central Prison Bannu, | o

| Mr. Muhammad Zahid (BPS-17), ° Dismissal from Service,

i The then Deputy Sup’dt~cym- : ST

superiniendent, Central Prison Bannu. L

, Mr. Shah Salman (8PS-17),” © He is counselled to be = 1

30 iThe then .ALG Prison,  Kiyber | flittie more careful in |

i Pakhtunkhwa. L ___processing cases,

T :
1

T

)
VU S

- SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT OF .
KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA HOME DEPARTMENT L

Endst. No. SO(Com/Enq)/HD/1-40/2011 Dsted Peshawar the cecarber 10,201
Copy of the above is forwarded to the: - -

i Secretary to Governor, Khyber Pakhtunkhwva,
2. Principal Secretary to Chief Minister, Khyber Pakhtunknwa. Ce
3 Inspector Genaral of Prisons, Inspectorste of Prisons, Khyber Fakhtunkhwa Peshiawar,
4. °S 1c Civief Sasretary, Khyber Paxhtunkiwa, Peshawar,
5. PS to Secretery Establishment, Khyber Rakhtunkhwa Peshawar, ‘ L
b, FS to Secretary, Home and Tribal Affairs Dep@rtment{ KhyLer Pakhturshva,
- . Moo 5, [N
7. Officzrs concernad, v AL i
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* The Inspector General of Prisons, -
- Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
Subject:- - DEPARTMENT APPEAL AGAINST THE ORDER NO.SO(ConvEng) HD/1-40/201 1

RDATED 10-12-2012 PASSED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY, GOVERNMENT OF
KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA, PESHAWAR ENDORSED TO THE APPELLANT

- BY_THE INSPECTOR GENERAI, OF PRISONS, KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA,
VIDE LETUER /ENDST: NO.31125-37 DATED 1 [-12-2012,

Risir,

- 1 submit the subject depirtment appeal, comprising of 08 pages Llogether

, h'liiiistgl',‘ Khyber Paldltu_i_ﬂdﬁva (Appellate Autl'loljity) for "cdnsideratioh please.

Yours Obediently, -
' 1 \fj,-a 4
e l ¥ \ ‘

Zahid Khan)

Dated 0.3/01/2013
: T | (e
-~ . - (Muhamma
) ~ Son of
> Muhammad Sadiq Khan
C ~ Village Charguli,
Police Station Rustam
- Tehsil and District Mardan.
Mob: # 0332-9195337 . -

Cowith relevant annexures ' A, B & .C for onward submission to the Flonourable Chiefl

—



AR g

. Lt L B

. Before the Honourable Chxéf Minister, Khyber Pakhlunkhwa,

Peshawar

“alll)- Departmental /\ppunl u[,mml the -order . No, SO (Com/E tng) HDA-
40/2011 dated 10.12.2012 passed by the Chief Sceretary, Govt of
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar endorsed to the appellant by the

. Inspector General of Prisons, Khyber P-lkhtllnkth vide letter/Endst
NO. 31 125-37 d.ltccl 1,12, 2()l2

Respected Sir,

“The appellaig respecttully submits as under - -
i) The appellant  siarted his . service career - ag A'ssismn,l
~ Superintendent, Jail in BS l4 w.C. f 18.1.1986. He was plomolccl as

Deputy Supermtendcnt in the year 2005 The appellant remaincd

- posied in var:ous Jails and has been performing his dulu.s qu:l(.

dlllgently, vxgllantly honestly and ‘with his ufmost loyalty Thcrc,

has been no complaint agamst the apnellant No show cause

- notice or charge sheet has. ever been issued to the appellant

' durmg the past’ service of more than 26 years. He ‘has

unblemlshed service record, The appellant has large famzly he

has 4 sons and (3 daughten» to Fcccl up.

2) " The appcllant wlts uanslcrrcd from District Jail, Kohat to Central

- Prison | B'mnu in Oclober, ’7()09 On 20" lcbsumy 2012, Mx

Usman Al |, Dcpuly Supcunlcndcnt -cum- Supcnntcndcnt was
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transferred from Central Prison-' Bannu to District Jail

Tnnergara and the appellant was a551gncd the charge as Depuly
Supcrmtendont cum-Supumlcndcnt Central Prison , Banu w.c.f,

February 20.20 12, ,

That due to incident of sudden and violent” armed attack of

Taliban “on .Central ‘Prison, Bannu on the night of 14/i5th

- April,2012, a show cause notice was served upon the appellant’

on 21.6:2012 . Copy of the show c:u.xsc-nolicc is Annex-A,

That the appellant submitted exhaustive reply to the show causc

“notice in whlch he denied the charges vehemently and L\plamed
factual position, the contents of the reply may be read as.an
-integral part of this appeal copy of the reply alongwith all

~supporting documents is Annex-B.

That on 17" April, 2012 . a fact ﬁnding Committee visvited the

Jail premises , probed the matter’, examined various persons-and

‘also called the appellant . They completed fact inquiry
~proceedings in a single day and never examined any witness in
Ap-rescnce of the appellant, the éppellant was not given any

-opportunity to cross examine witnesses, the appellant was alsa

not alforded to put forth his orab us well us documentary defence

evidﬁc’nce , hence he has been denied valuab!c right of defence .

No copy of the inquiry rcpc.n‘i was*given (o the appeliunt, Oﬁ_ly '
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the -Chief Secretary gave personal hearing to the appéllant .
Finally vide order dated 10.12:2012, conveyed to the appiellal.lt

by the Inspector General of Prisons through letter dated 11.12.2012

( Annex-C) major penalty of dismissal from service has been

imposed against the appcllant hence this appeal before your

honour on the following amongst other ;-

GROUNDS
A) That the appellant was having more than 26 yc..us blotless
service and major penalty has been imposed :.lg:'lii‘l_ﬁl. the -
alppcll.ant_ in summary manner on the basis of I'ael_ finding

inquiry report.

B) That no witness was examined in‘ presence of the
appc]i’aril,: ho opporthniily" of cross examination was

: affordcd to the appellant no opportunity was given to the
appellapt to produce defence evidence . The appellant was
hav.ing sufﬁci'ent‘ documentary and o.ral evidence in his
~wfavour , but was deprnved of this legal vested r1ght of
ﬁroducmg the same and controvemng the charges | hence

he has been awarded major penalty in hasty manner and

hm riedly , therefore the penalty awarded to the appelfant

is not sustwinable snd is linble o be set aside, 1t has been

laid down by the Henourablje,Supreme Court of Pakistan
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_in vatious authoritative judgments that before awarding

majo{‘:penai‘ty , holding of reguiar iﬁquiry is ﬁmst . The
Honourable ._Supreme' Court of Pakistan has~ helAd ’
repeatedly that cvidc-:n‘ce.()f witﬁcs’scs may be recorded in
presence of the civil servant, he may Be alforded

opportunity lo cross examine them , the civil scrvant may

‘be given full’ opportunity to lead oral as well as

documentary cvidence, -in order to disprove the charges
leveled against him , if it is not done so, the civil servant

is entitled for reinstatement with back benelits. In-case

titled as ¥ Muhammad - Saleem Vs, Chicl Executive

Officer reported in 2010 PLC ( CS) 306, the Honourable
.—--—-——‘—""‘"'“‘_'-_—" '

Supreme Court of Pakistan has held that civil servant has

right to know nature of the documentary . evidence in

possession of the competent authority on the basis of

which competent authority decided not to hold inquiry -

and did not provide opportunity to him, to put his defence.

The Apex Court set aside the penalty . In case titled as “

4 ’

Muhammad Alamzeb Khan Vs. Registrar , Peshawar

High Court reported in PLJ 2009 SC 235 the Honourble

- Supreme Court of Pakistan set. aside the pcnﬁlty- as major

penally ot removal from service was imposed  without
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the ‘Chief Secretary ‘ga"ve personal hearing to the appellant .

F ixmally'vide order datedﬂ_ 10.12.2012, conveyed to the appeliaut

by the Inspector General of Prisons through letter dated 11.12'.20 12

( Annex-C) malor pendlty of dismissal from service has bccn

imposed against the - lppclldnt lu,nce this appeal b(,Imc your

honour on the following umongst other :

B)

A)

GROUNDS

That thé appellant was having more than 26 years blotless
’ )

service ancl “major penalty has been imposed against the

.appellzml in summary manner on the basis of fact finding

inquiry report,

That no witness was examined in presence of the

~appellarit,  no opportunity of cross examination was

-~

: afforded to the appellant , no opportunity was given (o the

appellant to produce defence evidence . The appellant was
e ’ ‘

having sufficient documentary and oral evidence in his

“favour ', but was deprived of this legal vested right of

-

producmg the same and. controvertmg the charges | hencc

‘he has been awarded major penalty in hasty manner and

hurriedly , therefore -the penalty awarded to the appellant

s not .usluumhle uml in linble to be set aside, 1t has been

laid down by the I—Ionou:ab'lj‘,eSupreme Court of Pakistan
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-in va;'iious authoritative judgments that before awarding

‘.

major penalty holdmg of regular 1nqu1ry is must . The
Honourable . Supreme .Court of Pakxstan has' he!d '
repeatedly that cvi'd(‘:nc‘c-o!’ witncsses may be recorded in
presence of the 'civi%:. servant, he may be afforded
opportunity to cross cxzixiﬁr;é them , the civil scrvant may
be given full Op};)orlunity to -lead oral as’.vs'/el!‘ as
'doum"xcnt.uy c.wduu.(. in order (o disprove the charges
leveled against him ; if it is not done so, the cnwl servant
is entitied for reinstatement with back benelits, In-case.
_hmled as © Muhammad Saleem Vs. Chief E#ccutivc |
Officer reported in 2010. PLC (CS) 306, the I-Ionourz-ib'lt;/

Supreme Court of Pakistan has held that civil servant has

right to know nature of the documcntary: evidence in

iy

possession- of the competent authority on the basis of

which competent authority decided not to hoid inquiry -

and did not provide opportunity to him, to put his defence.

The Apex Court set aside the penalty . In case titled as ©

Muhammad Alamzeb Khan Vs. Registrar PeshaWar'

High Court reported in PLJ 2009 SC 235 the Honourble

Supreme Court of Pakistan set aside the penalty as major

penalty ol removal from service was imposed without .




adoptmg the required and. mandatory procedure In case

tltled as Muhammad Zaheer Khan Vs. Govt of Paklstan

reported in PLJ 2010 SC 829 the Honourable Supreme-

- "Court has hcld that it is mandatory for an inquiry officer

- "_-to provrde the accused officer the. opponumty of cross

‘ | ‘,:C)' 5

o - same.

- _A'D_)_:-"‘“

€xamination ol"thc wnme»s appcanng a&,alnst hun and it is

ughl of the aeeused offcex to adduce defence ang pena!ty

was set aside . In Case titled as * Pal\istan Watcx and -
Power Dcvelbpmcm Authority reported in PI b 2007 S¢

‘ 54 the IIoourabIe Suprcme Court of Paklstan has held that

chspcns(lhon of u.wl.u inquiry would amount-to deprive ».

 person ﬁom the ug,ht ol defence and fair Opportunity of -
' hearing andv penalty was sct aside.‘ |

= That‘]aw: declared ‘by the Honourable Sup:emc Courl 515
‘:Pakzstan is “binding on all: subordinate courts. and the~

s ""-_funct:onarles of thc Stale and they are bound to foHow the ‘

That in th:s case only the [nquiry Commltted visited 1he A

' V‘Jall for one day exammed various persons and on the :
-'same day submitted fact finding inquiry report . No

regu]ar 1nqu1ry was held » 10 copy of lhe inquirylreporlt

e
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‘was supplied , the appellant was having sufficient.

documentary c.vidcnc:; bul no Iop_m‘arlunity was given, A

It is sc;.ttled' faw that no pcnaity’ can be i1n|7os¢d'011 the

basis of fact finding inéuiry .

That the .afnpella_nt- hés been awarded major penalt);

without appointing any Enquiry Officer , only show cause
notice was_-issue& and appeilant submitted d‘ete‘tiledA reply'>
and then oxjder':of disx.‘nislsal has been passed against the

appellant which is also not speaking one and is in

.violation of section 24-A of the Gene;'al Clauses Act

which envisages that the authority passing any order must
given reasons and pass speakiﬁg order which is lacking in’

this case,

‘Thatappellant has rendered unblemished service | prior to

this no penalty was imposed against the appellant and no

~“show cause notice was issued (0 the appeliant,

That the appellant is out of job since the datc of dismissal

of serviee and is notwaerking for any pain,

That none of the charges arc altracted or made out against

~ the appellant and there is no evidence in proof of the same

. hence the penalty awarded to the appellant is liable (0 be.
. . , . ‘i - . ) .
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set asxdc and he is entitled tor reinstatement w;th back _

-

' .beneﬁts
That following charges were leveled against the appellant

-in the show cause notice :-

a) Falled to propelly deploy FRP leaving ﬁont

b) I‘axled to prov1de leadership and ensure proper

defence ofJall by hlS armed personnel,

" ¢) Failed to have contlngency plan for jail.

~d) Failed to ensure presence of Nigh Duty Ofticer in

Tail during attack,
¢) Failed to ensure the presence of deployed staff in jail

. during the fateful night.

" The appellant has -submitied dctailec! reply to these

chiorges with’ supporting d(»cumum .mcl expluined and
clan[‘cd each and evcry thmg In view of thc
submlssmns made by the appellant in reply to the show-
cause notice, no charge of misconduct is ‘either attracted

or proved ‘against the appellant and the competent

authority has. not looked into the entire material and

‘passed order of penalty without going into the facts of

‘the case and submxss:ons made by the appellant in reply

to show cause notice. Each and evely thing is explamed

«



—
- ' ' with .d_ocume'_ntary proof through - €xhaustiye and
| “detailed reply submitteq by the appellant,
'l ) N . - - . .
: - K) That there i no fault -of the appellant | The appellant
1. - deserved fq be exonerateq fropm the charges. |
i In view of above, it is humbly Tequested that.appeal may be
.accepted, order of dismissaf from ser;vice passcd - by the
Competent Authority may be sey aside and (he appellaﬁ.l' may:'h_c
Ar_einsta'red in service Wilh back benefits,
- The appellan; may also be hearq ify person,
Y0u;~5_obedi\enuy, {/,10/3 .
7 o
Muhafing, I Zahig Khan
- : 4 Son of - e
L R L ‘I\/Iuham:‘nu Sadiq
» o illage Charguj;
' olice Statjon Rustam
. - Tehsil anq Distt Mardan
. S 03320195337
- Dt o o '
- Encl: Al documents
[ \



:vMuhammad Zahid; Ex- Deputy Supenntendent—cum—Supe1mtendent

1/7 | W/@ Va

BEFORE THE KllYBER PAK[ITUNKUWA “

SERVICE IRIBUNA! PESHAWAR

/2013

(BPS-17) Cenn al Prison Bannu.

(Appella,nt)

VER SUS

. Govt of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Chief Secretary Khyber
Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

Secretary Home ~and Tribal Affairs Department,
Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

The Inspector General of Pnson Khyber Pakhtynkhwa, Peshawzu

(Respondents)

Appeal under Section 4 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
Service Tribunal Act, 1974, read with Section 19 of

‘the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants

(E&D) Rules, 2011,: against the Order dated

| - 10.12.2012, whereby thie appcllant has been awarded

the major penalty of “Dismissal from Service”
against which his. Departmental Appeal dated

703.01.2013 has not been replied despite the lapse of

60 days statutory period.

Praver in Appeal.. -

On acceptance of this appeal the impugned order
dated 10-12-2012, imay please be set-aside and the
appellant be re-instated in. service with all back
benefits of service.

Respectfully Submitted:

DN
RS M -
} '&%l} .
Appeal No.__
« - 1
2.
3.
/!
1.
! 2.

That the appellant started his service as Assistant Superintendent
Jail in the year 1986, he was promoted as Deputy Superintendent
Jail in the year 2005. He remained posted at different jails and has
. performed his duties quite diligently, vigilantly, honestly and with
his utmost loyalty. Ever since the appointment of the appellant,
there was no complaint whatsoever regarding his performance.

That the appellant while posted as Deputy Superintendent-cum-
Superintendent .Central Prison Bannu, in the mid night of 14/15
~April, 2012, a good number of militants (more then 300) attacked
the Jail with heavy weapons, the jail officials started firing at them,

L e e
e
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however they out numbered the sccurity.staff of the jail and
managed in helping the escape of certain condemned prison@‘s 'l’rom
the Jail. They also damaged part of the Jail premises with their
heavy weaponry,

That the Provincial Government conducted a fact finding inquiry,
however its report was not made public.

That due to the said incident a show..cause rotice was served upon
the appellant on 21.06.2012, containing certain false and baseless
allegations. The appellant duly replied the Show Cause Notice and
refuted the allegations leveled against hHim vide reply dated
28.06.2012. The centents of the reply to the show cause notice may
be read as an integral part of this appeal.(Copies of the Show Cause
Notice and reply to Show Cause Notice are attached as Annexure A
& B)

That thereafter without conducting regular /inquiry quite illegally
the appellant was awarded the major penalty of Dismissal from
Service vide order dated 10.12.2012. (Copy of the Dismissal Order
dated 12.12.2012'is attached as Annexure C).

That against the order dated 10.12.2012, the appellant submitted his
departmental appeal dated 03.01.2013, however it has not been
responded despite the lapse of 60 days statu;tory period. The facts
and grounds mentioned in the departmental appeal may be read as

part of this appeal: (Copy of the Departmental Appeal dated

03.01.2013, is attached as Annexure D).

That the impugned order is illegal unlawfulagainst law and facts |
thevefore, liablé to be set aside inter alia on the following grounds:-

GROUNDS OF APPEAL;:

A. That the appellant have not been treated in accordance with law,

hence his rights secured and guarantced under the law arc,\badly
violated.

B. That no proper procedure has been followed before awarding the

penalty, of dismissal from service to the appellant, neither
regular inquiry has been conducted, nor the appellant has been
associated with the inquiry nor any witness has been examined
against him during the inquiry, thus the whole proceedings are
nullity in the eye of law. _ '

“C. That the appellant has not been given proper opportunity to

defend himself nor he has been allowed proper opportunity of
personal hearing, thus he has been condemned unheard.

~
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That during the inquiry proceedings no witness has been
examined against the appellant or if so examined neither their-
statements have beén taken in the preésence of appellant nor he
was allowed the opportunity to cross examine those who may
have spoken against him.

. That as regard to the allegations leveled against the appellant, it

is submitted that the same are baseless and unfounded, in this

" behalf the reply to the show cause notice may be taken as

integral part of this appeal. Moreover, the appellant has left no
stone unturned in taking safety measure and providing security to
the Jail and in this behalf he has made several requests to the
high ups for enhancing. security personal and supply of
equipments in order to avoid such like incidents, however those
requests were either turned down or not responded. (Copies of

. correspondences made are attached as Annexure E)

That the appellant has not been provided the findings of the
-inquiry report along with show cause notice which is mandatory
in case of awarding major penalty, thus he has not been given
fair opportunity to put forward his defense with regard to the
charges leveled against him and is thus virtually condemned
unheard,

. That the charges leveled against the appellant were never proved

during the inquiry "proceedings the inquiry officer pgave his
findings on surmises and conjunctures.

. That adopting shorter procedure in the instant case was uncalled

for and illegal the charges were never admitted by the appellant
hence the issuance of show cause notice has prejudice his case
and in fact he was condemmned unhicard. it is pertinent to mention
that one SI Muhammad Jalil of Police Department, who was also
dismissed from service in the same incident after adopting
shorter procedure of Show Causc Notice, however on his
Departmental appeal, the Regional Police Officer Bannu ordered
his re-instatement vide order dated 20.02.2013, accordingly he
was re-instated into service vide order dated 26.02.2013 on the
ground that proper procedure had not been followed. (Copies of
the orders dated 20.02.2013 and 26.02.2013 are attached as F &
G) ‘ ' '

‘That the. appellant is also discriminated against as in the said
incident one Shabir Hussain Shah Inspector/ SHO Police Station
Domail, Bannu, who was also awarded the major penalty of
Compulsory Retirement, on his departmental appeal the penalty
was converted into minor penalty of stoppage of one-increment
Jor one year vide order dated 28.02.2013, however the appellant
has been dismissed from service.( copy of the order dated
28.02.2013 is attached as Annexure H)



). That the matter in hand required a full lkclgc regular inquiry, for
- the. ploof or other wise of the charges, in the absence.of regular

inquiry major penalty can -not be 1mposed it has also been
consmtently held by the superior courts that in case of awarding

major penalty holding of regular inquiry is mandatory. -

K. That the appellant has never committed any act or ‘omission
-which could be termed as mlsconduct albeit he has illegally been
dlsnnssed from service.

" L. That the appellant has more than 26 years spotless service career,
however, his unblemished’ service career has never been
considered while dismissing him from service.

I\{I'That ‘the appellant is jobless since his illegal dismissal from
service. The penalty imposed upon him is too harsh and liable to -
be set aside.

N. That the grounds taken in the departmental appeal may also be
read as part of the instant appeal.

O. That the appellant seeks permission of this Honourable Tribunal
1o 1ely on additional grounds at the hearing of this appeal,

Il 5, llnw[ow humbly prayed that On acceptance of this appcal the
impugned order dated 10-12-2012, may please be set-aside and the appellant
be.re-instated in service wrrk all back benefits of service.

Appellant
Through-

1JAZ AN WAR
Advocate Peshawar

: ' SAJID AMIN
Advocate Peshawar
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CHARGE SHEET P */’j’l:f %/&( 73

I, Abid Saeed, Chief Secretary Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, as competent authority, hereby

charge you Mr. Muhamma:' Zahid, as follows:

That you, while p sted as Deputy Supermtendent—cum—Supermtendent Central Pl‘lSOll
Baanu and according to ndings of the Inquiry Commission regarding militants attack incident on
Ceniral Prison Bannu the night between 14/15-4-2012, you have committed the following

"irregularities/omissions:

i, To act on prior intelligence conveyed by DCO.
i, To inform police and civil administration.
i1l To have Contingency Plan for Jail. _
iv. Due to your inefficiency /gross negligence in the perfomlance of duties, the militant took
full. advantag and succeeded in Bannu Jail break on the above night and resultantly 381

prisoners including high profile prisoners were got released, beside other damages.

7. By reason of the above, you appear to be guilty of inefﬁciency/misconducf under rule-3 of the
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants (Efficiency and Discipline) Rules, 2011 and have

rendered yourself liable to all or any of the penalties specified in rule-4 of the rules ibid. o

3. Vou are, therefore required to submit your written defence within seven days of the receipt of

this Charge Sheet to the Inquiry Officer, as the case may be.

4. Your written defence, if .anyv, should reach the Inquiry Officer within the épeciﬂed'period,
failing which, it shall be presumed that you have no defence to put in and in that case ex-parte action

" . /
shail be taken against you.

Intimate whether you desire to be heard in person .

o

A statement of alie ations is enclosed. , ' W .
, et
p O
. (CHIEF SECRETARY) -
KHYBEF PAKHTUNKHWA

STTTvev AT SERVANTS(E&D)RULES 201 1/(D.].Khan) CHARGE SHEET
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DISCIPLINARY ACTION o

I, Abid Saced, Chief Secretary Khyber P‘\khtunkhwa, as the competent authorily , arm of

the opinion that Mr.Muhammad Zahid Deputy Superintendent Jall (BPS 17) presenily atiachad
“to Sub Jail Dassu Kohistan has rendered himself liable to be proceeded against, as he commiad e
following acts/ omissions, within the meamng of Rule-3 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhw OVETEnent

Servants(Efﬁmency & D1501pl1ne) Rules, 2011.

_ STATEMENT OF ALLEGATIONS
While he was attached to Central Prison Bannu as Deputy Superintendent -
Superintendent and according to findings of the Inquiry Commission regarding militanis aizscs
incident on Central Prison Bannu on the night between 14/15-4-2012 he failed:-
| i. To act on prior intelligence conveyed by DCO

ii. To inform police and civil admmlstljatlon.

iii. To have Contingency Plan for jail.

iv. Due to his inefficiency /gross negligence in the performance of duties, Lhc,‘ miiifans

took full advantage and succeeded in Bannu Jail break on the above aight ans

resultantly 381 prisoners including high profile prisoners were got rejensed, besiis

other damages.

2. For the purpose of inquiry against the said accused with reference to the above allsgat‘.i,;m‘éﬁ i
Inquiry Offlcer/lnquiry Committee, consisting of the following is constituted under Rule-10{i}=} 7
the ibid rules -

. M Tmﬁ-@w Jbreun

il.

3. The Inquiry Officer/Inquiry Committee shall, in accordance with the provisions of the 1bid
rules, provide reasonable opportunity of hearing to the accused, record its undlngs and make, withi
' hlrty days of the receipt of this order, recommendations as to the pumshment or other appropriats

action against the accused.

4. - The accused and a well conversant representatxve of the department shall join the proceedings

on the date, time.and-place fixed by the Inquiry officer/ Inquiry Comm1ttee

(CHIEF SECRETARY} _
. " KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

S et T LT AT IO A TEATATT (T AT T ERATIONS IRANN M ATTACK)
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'REPLY TO THE CHARGE SHEET -

BY

MUHAMMAD ZAHID
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REPLY TO THE CHARGE SHEET:

_________.___.._——-——-

Respectfu!ly submltted that I am in receipt of memorandum bearing No.’

26/14 J/2012-1700- 1702/WE dated 26 01-2017 from Inspector General of

Prisons Khyber Pakhtunkhwa. Peshawar, enclosing therewith a charge

sheet/statement 6f allegatiohs whereby | have been asked to-explain my .

position for commission of certain omission during my posting as. Deputy -
Supenntendent ‘cum Superintendent Jall Bannu. The charges so framed
against me are as under:

While attached to Central Prison Bannu as Deputy Supermtendent cum

‘ Supenntendent-]aﬂ, as per fmdmgs/fact flndmg report of inquiry commission

regarding militants attack/incident on Central Prison Bannu on the night of A

14/15-4-2012, | failed to;

i.  Acton prior mtell:gence conveyed by DCO ~

ii. . Inform Police & Civil administration ~

iii. Have contingenc;y plan for jail e

- iv.  Due to such inefficiency/gross negligence in the performance of —
. duties the militants toek full advantage &»succeeded in Bannu Jail

break on the said night & resultantly 384 prisoners including high
profile condemned prisoners Adnan Rasheed were got released
btesides other damages. _ »

Before furnishing reply to the charge sheet, | would Iike to give sketch of

certain facts related to the subject matter aé under.

1. Central Prlson Bannu :

1. It was establlshed in the year 2004 on the pattern of district jail but

rr———y

latter on it wasdeclared as central jail. The land_ed area on which it is

built is 170 Kanals and is located on old Bannu Kohat road near Bannu

'Township.
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2. Itis distant so;he 10 km from main Bannu City, Police line etc.
3. Its accommodating capacity of prisoners is 616 against which '846
prisoners were confin_ed therein -on 14/15-4-2012, including the high

profile condemned prisonerAdnan Rasheed, 1/ ‘

2. Warder Staff Of Cenfral Prison Bannu:

in order to help in the Manégement/Maintaining discipline among jail
in‘mates, to caﬁse the jail neat &’ clean, duties on management of cook
house, distributioﬁ of food/breakfast amongst prisoners at proper times,
to guard convicted prisoners employed on Iabodr in the jail compound
area, control internal disturbances, keep watch on p{isonefs movements
by day & f)ight inside the jail, to conduct their searches on daily basis
inside the jail as well as during the course of their interview with
_intervieWers and to act effectively in cases of internal jail break as
required under rule ‘610 of Pakistan Prison Rule. |

In order to cope with the above situation inclﬁding internal jail
disturbances the required strength of watch and ward staff was available
adequately and were employed on their duties properly ‘as required.
“under the N.W.F.P (KPK) Prison Rules.

3. Arms & Ammunitions:

'For the control of internal jail disturbances/jail break and
prisoners escape, the following arms & ammunitions were available at

Central Prison Bannu.

-

‘ Type of Weapon _ ~,  Quantity

AK-47 (KLASHNIKOV old received from mal khana) ~ | 19 ‘(Including 4‘u.nserviceable).
Rifle 303 o S 10 '

China Rifle o ' 15

LMG Ta
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4. Personal Position:

In the capacity'of Deputy Superintendent Jail, | was transferred
from District Jail Kohat to 'Central Prison Bannu in October 2009, & in the

same cap’acity served there upto 19-02-2012 under the direct

- subordination to Mr._Usman Ali Khan the then Superintendent Central

Prison Bannu. L
On February 20, 2d12 Mr. Usman Ali kHan,.wa's transferred from

Central Prison Bannu to District Jail Timergarah & as such | was assigned

theAdditiona! Ch‘arge as Deputy Superir;tendent Cum Superintendent

Jail Bannu w.e.f. 20-02-2012.

. Armed Militants Attack On Central Prison Bannu :

On the night of April 14-15/2012 armed militant launched sudden
and violent attack on-Central Prison Bannu at about 13,15 AM midnight at
the time of power load shedding. The attack was sudden in which
hundreds of Taliban/Miiitants attacked the jail using modern weapons,

hand grenades, shelling of rockets/RPG and exploding high explosive, as

" a result of which front line of the jail was paralysed, outer jail phattack

as well as both btf the main gates of the jail were destroyed and in a swift
manner about 150 afmed Taliban e‘nt;ared into the jail while the rest iﬁ
hundreds were left behind to guard them |

At the time of the armed attack at midnight | was 'on my bed at my
residence in jail residential colony. On hearing sounds of fire arms, hand
grenades, shelling of rocket/RPG etc, | woke up and contacted with the
jail staff employed in main gate of the jail who responded that tHe jail
was badly éttacked by armed militants and added that thé situlation wés
very worst. Thereafter-due to heavy bomb blasts the PTCL telephone line

became unserviceable/ destroyed. Hence on mobile phone cell
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information about the kattackﬁ and affording help was immediately
conveyed to police station township, Bannu as well as district .pollice.
through police control room district Bannu.. . h
On the request from thls end the police of township police statlon’
as well as district police came out and reached but camped at some
distance from Bannu jail. They were also-in support of elite force, FC as
well as mllltary force well equrpped with weapons and APC but could not
- make any advance to help the Bannu Jarl admlmstratlon/counter Taliban
attack. They camped there for long time but perhaps viewing .the
extraordinary strength of armed militants and due to fear of possible
suicide attack on them they farled to counter militant. They watched the
scenario and left the jail administration at the mercy of Almighty Aliah.
Sufferings: " |
|n relation t'o the above incident and the report of 05 members inquiry
commlttee | was served with showcause notice by the competent authority -
(Chlef secretary KPK), in which a number of charges were Ievelled against me. |
furnished exhaustlve reply to the.charge sheet but was rejected and | was
dlsmlssed from service by an order Dated: 10 12-2012 copy {Annex-A}.
I challenged the |mpugned order in appeal before Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
services tribunal Peshawar which was finally heard/ decided on 01-09-2015. By

setting aside the impugned order of my dismissal, | was reinstated in service,

however back benefits etc were ordered/ subjected to be the outco'me of
fresh/departmentai proceeding. ‘Copy of judgment dated: 01-09-2015 of the
services tribunal i IS (Annex-B)

Against the above decision of services trlbunal the department ftled
appeal/civil petitions before the August supreme court of Pakistan which was .

heard and dismissed by the apex supreme court on 17-12-2015. Consequently :
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in the ti'ght of final decision of the apex court | was rei'nstated in service in
February 2016, & hence the present proceedmgs initiated.

While partmg with the above submlsswns ! proceed to furnish my

) reply to the charge sheet/statement of allegations on point to point basis as

under.
Charge No. 1: /

Failed to act on prior intelligence by' DCO:

In this regard it is respectfully submitted that in relation to this

’ charge | have a|ready explalned my personal position in foregomg paragraph.

However once again it'is relterated in summary that;

i. Mr. Usman Ali'Khan, (My predecessor) had served contmuously for
13 years'as Superintendent Jail Bannu, wﬂhereas_ln the capacity of
Deputy Superintendent | worked under his subordination at Bannu
Jail. The entnre mtelllgence informations were conveyed to all
concerned including Mr. Usman All Khan durlng hls stint as

. éuperintendeht Central Pnson Bannu. He, who wasalso charged for
comimission of certain omissions has already been ex.onerated of all
charges vide order; shown placed, as Annex A in which for reasons

_ not explamed | was dismissed from service. It is repeated that in the
capacity of Deputy Supermtendent Jail I was transferred from Dlstrlct
Jail Kohat to Central Prison Bannu in September, 2009. i served as
Deputv Soperint_endent Jail under +his  subordination ‘up to

' 20-02-2012. During the said period on receipt of various intelligence .
information the internal jail secority was furth‘er strengthened\withiﬁ

" the available resources. He also co-ordinated with the District Police

as a result of which Mr. Shafique DSP Bannu' on behalf of DPO Bannu™
visited Central Jail Bannu frequently. He vvas ‘apprised about the
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internal jail secunty and also the need. for strengthemng the external
jail security by deploying sufficient strength of patrolhng pollce along
outer jail boundary wall.

ii. Mr. Usman Ali Khan Superintendent jail was transferred from Central

* Prison Bannu to District Jail Timergara on Febr'uary 20, 2012. He.
relinduishéd and handed over the charge E)f Central.Prison Bannu to
me on évén date. | | _-

i assuméd the charge as Deputy Superintendent Cum Supérintendént
Central Prison Bannu on 20-02-2012, and since then | was to deal
with my 'resbonsibilities as superinten@ent jail under the PrisontRules.

iv. The period ‘of my stint as Dgputy S\uperintendent Cum

"Superintendent Central Prison Bannu w.e.f. 20-02-2012, to 14/15-4-
2012, amounts to54 days enly. During the pc’er‘iod, | was not in receipt |

of any intelligence information either from DCO Bannu or other
R

e

authority. Hence the charge on such account Ievelled against me is

not commensurable or appllcable to me and is. liable to be

)

withdrawn.
Charge No. 2:
Falled to inform Police & Civil Administration:
~ This charge is strongly denied on the following grounds& facts on
record: . : o e
i. In relation to this charge, it is held and reiferated that soon aﬁer the
attack of armed militants on Central Prison Bannu on the night of'14/15—
4-2012, the Police control room ‘as well as local police ‘station at
Township Bannu was timely informed about fhe armed militant attack
on Bannu jéil& request was made for quick help. On oursuch Eequest the

—

Iocel police, district Police, FC, Elite Force and Armed Forces reached and
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camped in the township area near police station Basyakhel. On our

repeated telephonic calls to Police station Township, Muharrar of the .

said police station would respond that all the guarding staff of the police

~ station as well as district pohce and other forces have come out and they

will soon reach to help you However unfortunately they fal!ed to come

up for help desplte passage of considerable time of more than two

hours. The pollce personnel explamed that due to large number of

armed muhtants and fear of their suicide attack, ‘the police and other

forces were not in "a position to make advance or counter them. This

' sntuatlon was explalned to the five members’ inquiry committee on their

arrival to Bannu jail not only by me but also other witnesses/ police who

were interrogated on the spot.

Keeping in view the foregoing facts on the record, the 05

member s inquiry committee in their inquiry report did not attribute any

" role to me concerning failure to inform police & civil admmlstrataon T

Likewise, owing to such facts on record, - was not previously
elleged/Cha_rge sheeted on the said account. At this belated staée, lam
unable to understand as to how did& from which source (After'the.
lapses of about 05 years) this new charge eruptedand levelled against
me. ' B

As | had timely informed the police ‘concerning the incident of

“armed militant attack on Central Prison Bannu, besides, | was neither

blamed nor charge sheeted in that regard, therefore, this charge carries

~ no force in relation to facts and circumstancesor any failure on my part.

Hence, the charge being without force and false may be withdrawn.
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. Charge No.3:
Failure to have Contingency Plan for the jail:
Before responding to the above charge, it would be fit to describe -
a snmmary of the situation/phenomenon in which the need for making a
contingency plan was felt by the Inspector General of Prisons KPK Peshawar"

and conveyed orders to the Superintendent Central Prison Bannu in that

regard. The situationin summary is explained as under:

It would be exhaustive, rather of little importance to discqss, “who are
TaIiban/Miscreants/MiIitants? Where did they come from and entered into the
territories of Pakistan? How did they‘develo.p their organization or moved
towards settle areas of the country etc?” Iam simply/just concerned with the
subject to the extent of detention of Tahban in jail, its adverse effect on the jail
administratlon and making of contingency plan f\gr the jail. Hence | restrict _my
explanatton to.the said extent as under. |

i, Prior to the recent military operations launched by Pak Armed forces
against militants in Swat, North & South Waziristan Agencies etc, the
activities of Taliban orgamzatlon were in its full swing. Many of their

_ commanders or other cronies after arrest by Police were lodged in

various jails of the province including Ce_ntral Prison Bannu, which

" gave birth to a worst situation & administrative prob!erns for the jail.
In this regard some refere.nces are referred to as under:

In June 2006, some groups of Taliban associated organization,

b confmed in Central Prason Bannu, committed various acts of breach

| of jail dlsc1p||ne for WhICh they were subjected to cell confinement i m

thp best interest of jail administration. They started giving threats to

the officefs of Bannu Jail Aaministration. This situation was drafted

and sent to the Inspector General of Prisons KPK, Peshawar in a letter
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bearing No 1020 dat.ec.i: 28-06;2006, which copy is énclosed' as
(Annext) At the culminating paragraphs of the said letter, a request
for the enhancing of’ outer jail securtty was made in terms which (for
convenlence) inverbatim is reproduced as under: |

“Condition of jail is normal and inner security of the jdii has
further been strengthened. However as your good self is well
aware of the fact that this jail is s'itdated in a dange(ods and
isolated zone, therefore it would be in the fitness of things if the .
h:gher authorities could be approached for deployment of FC
platoon for extema! security of this jail. d—xxxxxxx

Superintendent Jail Banﬁu

Strictly on the lines of our request, the Inspector General of -
Prisons KPK Peshawar took up the matter with the Provinéial
Government in Home Depar".cment.vTh'e Home Dep'a'rt_ment onward
took .the matter with the Commandant FC and the latter
regretted. In this regard Home Départment letter No 4/20-
$O/HD2006 dated 28-08-2006is (Annex-C-1).

Due .to continuous ten#e situation in the region, the
.proximity of Central Prison Bannu to the hlardened &turbulent
areas, various authoritieé, i.e. Local govefnment/Commissioner
Bannu Division, the District Police Officer Bannu, Superinteﬁdenﬁ
Police FRP Bannu& Provincial govérnment through Inspector
General of Prisons KPK were addressed & requested for enhancing
outer security of Bannu Jail, through'many jetters of request but
with no positive response. oh the part of any of the;said
aulthorities. In‘relation to the same fhe following correspondence

. are relevant & annexed herewith.
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" TABLE: ST
Letter No & date | Addressedto |~ Purpose Response . | Annex
1020 .| 1G Prisons Deployment of one | Regretted vide | C &
dt:28-6-2006 ' FCPlatoon Home & TAs Deptt | ¢-1
from Bannu jait : No.4/20- _
’ SO(L&0)/HD/2006
dt: 28-8-2006
(Enclosure C-1)
1184 dt :30-5- Commissioner | -do- . : No Response D
2009 from Supdt | Bannu :
Jail Bannu Division ] .
10939 dt: 04-06- | Home & TA,s | Deployment of one | Not Arranged E
2009 from IG " | Department | FC  Platoon for :
Prison Peshawar external security of
: ' " | Bannu jail _
3769 dt: 28-10- | B.P.O Bannu Provision of Request was not | F
2011Supdt - Jail ‘ ~ | sufficientnoof = | entertained
Bannu - | patrolling staff for | - .
B , jail. y '
3134 ' Superintende | To remove | Request was not | G
dt: 12-09- | nt Police FRP | Shortage of FRP | entertained
2011Supdt  _Jail : guarding
Bannu personnel. i
4139 dt: 13-12- | IG Prisons | To obtain sanction | Request was not | H &
2011 from Supdt | . : of govt for shifting | entertained/reject || 4-1-
jail Bannu™ - S of high profile ed vide IGP No 860
g condemned dt 14-1-2012
prisoner Adnan - (Enclosure H-1)
Rasheed from o
Bannu to CP
Haripur _
2595 dt: "19-7- | 1G Prisons | intimating therein | Additional I
2011 from Supdt | SOP, Contingency | demands were not i
Jail  Bannu 02 . plan- of Bannu jail met/ fulfilled.
page sheets ' security, additional '
C o demands/ '
: | requirements. : o
2685 dt: 26-07- | I1G Prisons Information about. | Not fuifilled J
2011 from supdt A contingency -
jail Bannu - | plan/additional
’ requirements - -
2827 dt: 13-11- { iG Prisons Bannu. jail security | Action not | K
2009 from sub jail | - | versus | intimated
Bannu S - | problems/shortco '
' mings with
suggestions
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To further elaborate & explain the position concerning Bannu Jail

security, it would be_more useful to explain it analytically i.e. in terms of

internal jail security &external Jail security.

INTERNAL JAIL SECURITY:"

Under the provision of rule No 610 of N.W.F. P(KPK) Prtson rules, it is
the responsibility of Superintendent jail to handle over and controt different
situation in relation to internal jail distﬁufbances/jail break :& prisoners
escape etc from inside the jail. .

in felation to the aone it ma\} be added that.after the armed
militant attack on Bannu jail, a 05 members committee constltuted by the
provincial government Visited Bannu jal| on 16/17 April 2012 conducted
detailed' preliminary _inqt_Jiry‘ into the incident and submitted theur
report/findings (Annex-L) to the _provincial ‘ gevernment their
remarks/f'indin_gs in relation to rule 610 of prison-rule as set forth on page
No 07/19 of their inquiry report is reproduced as under. .

VIEWS OF INQUIRY COMMITTEE:

" Joint Security Review

“As required by the provmc:al government the RPO Bannu ordered a
jomt security review of the jail through DPO Bannu in September 2011. The

security arrangements were considered sat:sfactory The review exarmned a

three tiered security system; ‘the inner cordon managed by jail staff, the

layer outside perimeter manned by FRP while the outermost layer was '

managed through continuous patrolling'by PS Township staff. Later on

| during the same month as per demand of jail administration, the local police

had provided four LMG'for watch tower staff.

It may be noted that under Rule 610 Of NWFP Prison Rules '

jail authorities “are required to have security arrangements for

internal disturbances i.e. Prisoners escape or outbreaks. However,
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even in these caees if they are overwhelmed, the District Police is
bound to come to their assisfanr:e when called up. The external
security is primarily rhe responsibility of the -District Police. This is
for the ob\rioué reasons that jail odministra_tion has to look after
unarmed interns &the level of security is aimed to res;pond to any
internal law and. order situation. It is not meant to match the
cdpability of armed attackers from outside.” |
Reguest for Shlftmg of ngh Profule Condemned Prisoner Adnan Rasheed:
Keeping in view the prOX|m|ty of Centra! Prison Bannu to adjacent
hardened and turbulent areas, it was consudered necessary to shift High Profile
condemned prtsoner Adnan Ra_sheed from C.P. Bannu to C. P. Haripur etc. in

this connection proposal/recommendations were ‘sent to the Inspector

, General of Prisons KPK vide Superintendent Central Prison Bannu letter No

4139 dated 13-12-2011(Annex-H), requesting therein that the Provincial

Government may be approached for accordmg sanction to the transfer of the

..said dangerous, condemned prisoner from Bannu Jail to Haripur Jail. The

request was not acceded to & rejected vide Inspector General of Prisons KPK
letter No 860 dated 14-01-2012 {Annex-H-1).
2. EXTERNAL JAIL SECURITY: |

In ordef to explain this subject, | hold & reiterate that for the
external secur:ity of Bannu Jail there was coordination with the Oistrict

~ Police Officer Ba.nnu. Fori enhancing outer jail security, the DSP Bannu,
on behalf of DPO Qénnu paid frequent visits of Bannu jail. He was
apprised about the internal jail ser:Urity as well as the need for
enhancing outer jail security by deploymg sufficient patrolling police on

. outer boundary wall of Bannu Jail. However no proper arrangements .

were made by the police for the purpose. It would be wrong to presume
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that the police was not informed about any intelligence information or
threats from militants by the jail or C|V|l administration Bannu. In this
regard it is held that there was coordlnatlon wrth the DPO Bannu on the
subject matter.In addition, meetings were held at the level of local
government at Bannu for the‘ ‘purpose of making district security plan
including enhancing outer jail security. ‘ |

To substantiate the fact on the above account, | enclose herewith
a copy of reply to the charge sheet furnished by Mr. Abdullah Khan
Mehsud, the then Commissioner Bannu division Bannu, copy (Annex-M). |
For coﬁvenience relevant contents onpage 04 & 05 of 07 df his reply to
show cause notice are reproduced as under )

“On November 25, 2011, | convened and cha/red a meetmg of
Regional Intelligence Coordination Committee and Law & Order. It was
attended by Commander 325 Brigade, RPO Bannu, DCO Bannu and Lakki,
OC IS1, Bannu, OC MI, DOFC Bannu and Daryoba, Deputy Director 18 and
group Officers (Special Branch) Bannu and Lakki. The meetmg reviewed
the threat to jails and it was decided that both the DCOs along with
DPOs shall visit the jails in their respective districts and suggest measures

-

for improvement of jail security and other related matters. It was also

_ decided that jail staff shall ensure that no prisoner is allowed the use of

mobile/cell phone. It was further decide that the Home _departmenttwill
be approached for installation of Jammers in the jail. On 15-12-2011 the
commissioner office endorsed the decision to the Home department even
though the minutes of the meeting had been already eent to the Home
department. Subsequently, the RPO, _Bannu informed me that security of

Bannu jail has | further been strengthened by deploying one platoon of
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FRP in addition to provision of 04 machine guns tb;he, jail staff along

with necessary training to bpérate them. ‘4 »

On 05-01-2012, ! circulated an information report on probable terror-ist"
activity against targets including Bannu jail this information was transmitted to
the Regional 'poh'ce officer, District coordination Bannu, Political agent north
Waziristan, Commander 325 Brigade with endorsement to Home department.”
The very gist o% what has been explained above is that, ‘ .

i. The DPO Bannu. was not ‘only apprised by Bannu jail
a.utHorities (time and again) about enhancing outer jail
security, but was also sensitized by the coﬁnmissioner Bannu
divis;ion in his meeting dated: 25-11-2011 as quoted above.

ii. The Superinten-dent jail Bénn‘u had prepared their own
r;oritingency plan for cooping their internal jail disturbances
under rule 610 of N.W.FP (KPK) Prison rﬁles. ’ |

In the light of wB_at has beén explained above it may be held that;
i The ja_il break was not the result of internal disturbanlces bui was a

“result of external aggression/raid of large number of armed '

mi.litahts who reached Bannu jail unhindered which responsibility
lies with the Police whobfaile‘d to prevent or cdu_nter them before
& aftef their attack on Bannu jail. ‘
ii. It would be wrong to presum.e that there was no cpntihgency plan
vfor Bannu jail. »
) iii. The contingency plarjAw’as Brepared an submitted to the Inspector
General'of Prisons KPK vide §uperintendent Central Prison Banhu 9
: letter No 2595 dated 19-7-2011 which has been placed as

(Annex | & J) respectively.
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"
iv. . Pursuant to the 6rder of Inspector General of ‘Pri'sons KPK
. Peshawar, the additioha-l demands/requirerhents, necessary for
the jail security were also sent to the.Inspector Geheral of Prisons
" KPK vide letter No 2685 dated: 26-07-2011 Copy already shown
placed as {Annex-J). \
V. There was a contingency plan for the internal jail security.
Hence in t.he. lig‘ht of forégoing submissions substantiated by relevant
documentation, the charge levelled against me would car}y no room for
existence and is Iiéb_le to be withdrawn being not 3ppl_icahle to me.

harge No.4:

Due to such meffucuenc ross negligence m the performance of duties

the milltants took full advantage & succeeded in Bannu Jall break on the said

night & resultantly 384 prisoners mcludlqg high profile condemned prisoners

Adnan Rasheed were got released besides other damages.

in relation to this charge I have already explained everything in detail
and need not to be repeated. However it may be -added that the damages
‘caused due to external aggression armed attack by hundreds of niﬁilitants, in
which they used shelling of rockets/RPGs and. detonating' high' explosive. Hence
it was but natural that the damages would have been resulted. o

In the light of my above explanation in relation to this charge, the same

may also kindly be withdrawn.

15"
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Prayer:
© i, Ihave served in Prison Department for more than 30 years.

ii. -1carry spotless and clear séri/ice record and have aliways p‘erfdrmed ‘
my duties honestly and efficiently as’ required uﬁder' the rules and -
© that is why that my service record is fair. |
_ iii. That all the chafges levelled égainst me in the present charge sheet
are baseless, and are ndt ' applicable to me in terms of my
rés:ponsibiiities &! have denied all of those on valid grounds.
It is therefore requested that all the baseless charges levelled against me
may be wi‘thdra-wn. I may be set at liberty with all back benefits. .

in addition to the above | may also be given opportunity of personal

heaﬁné.' | _ ' T } .
-‘ ' | %L/!O’{ﬂ,ﬂ@(?

Muhammmad Zahid -
Deputy Superintendent
Incharge Sup Jail Dassu Kohistan

(%
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INSPECTOR GENERAL OF PRISONS
KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA PESHAWAR

AR 091-9210334, 9210406 091-9213445 .
No. 14//¢- 7-20) — A89F0-EL g,
Dated K7/~ 26)7 .

MOST IMMEDIATE/REGISTERED
To
The Superintendents,

1.Central Prison Mapflan, Bannu & D.I.Khan. ~
2.District Jail Timefgara, Kohat & Lakki Marwat.

Subject:- SERVICE APPEALS NO. 587.484,585.486.487,488,489,490,491,492,493/2013 & 1261
MUHAMMAD ZAHID EX-DEPUTY SUPDT; JAIL, AMINULLAH, MIR
LIAQ,MUHAMMAD SAQIB, RAQIB BAZ, SAVED KHAN, MUHAMMAD
IBRAR, ABIDULLAH, ASIF ALI SHAH. HAFIZ MIR HASSANSHAH, GUL MIR
DALI EX-WARDER /SHOW CAUSE NOTICES.

Memo:

: I am directed to forward herewith Show Cause Notices (in duplicate) for

service upon the below noted officer/officials attached to your jail:-

1. Muhammad Zahid, Deputy Superintendent Jail attached to Distt; Jail Tlmergara
Mr.Aminullah warder attached to CP Mardan.
Mr.Gul Mir Dali warder attached to CP Mardan.
Hafiz Mir Hussan Shah warder attached to CP Mardan.
Muhammad Ibrar No.1 warder attached to CP D.I.Khan.
Mr.Asif Ali Shah, warder attached to CP Bannu.
Mr.Saved Khan warder attached to CP Bannu.
Mr.Abidullah warder attached to CP Bannu.
Mr.Mir Liaq warder attached to CP Bannu.
10 Mr.Muhammad Saqib warder, attached to Distt; Jail Kohat.
11. Mr.Ragibaz warder, attached to Distt; Jail Lakki Marwat.

N R

One copy of the same duly signed~and dated by the accused
officer/officials concerned may be returned to this office ipamediately as token of its
receipt.

ASSISTAN® DIRECTQR(ADMN)
OR G L OF PRIS
. KHYBER PAKHFUNKHWA PESHA

ENDST;NO. /., A .
Copy of the above is forwarded to the Secretary to Government of Khyber

Pakhtunkhwa Home & T.As Department Peshawar for information with reference to
Home Department letter No. SO(P&R)HD /8-4/2017 dated 17 11-2017.

ASSISTANT DI OR(ADMN)
FOR INSPECTOR GENERAL OF PRISONS,
KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA PESHAWAR .

{

(1-8-2017)DRAFT
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SHOW CAUSE NOTICE

I, Muhammad Azam Khan, Chief S-ecretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, .
as competent authority, under the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa .Govgmment Servants
(Efficiency and Disqipliné) Rules, 2011, do hereby serve you, Mr. Muhammad Zahid,
Deputy Superintendent (BS-17'), Central Prison Bannu, as follows:

. () that consequent upon the completion of inquiry conducted against you by
. the inquiry officer for which you were given opportunity of hearing by. the
Inquiry officer on 25.02.2017; and. -

(ii) on going through the findings and recommendations of the. inquiry
’ officer/inquiry committee, the material on record and other connected
papers including your defence before the inquiry officer;-

I am satisfied that you have committed the following
acts/omissions specified in rule 3 of the said rules. - '

(a)  Inefficiency/ misconduct,

2. As a result thereof, I, as competen/)t authority, have tentatively decided to

At

N

o ! 14 -~ .
impose upon you the penalty of X £ itng - Vo i L e - under rule

7 .
i

4 of the said rules.. /

/

3. ' You are, therefore, required to show cause as to why the afoi‘esaid penalty
should not be imposed upon yo{: and also intimate whether you desire to be heard in

person.

4. - If no reply to this notice is received within seven days or not more than
fiftcen days of its delivery, it shall be presumed that you have no defence to put in and

. in that case an cx-parte action shall be taken against you.

mumittee is enclosed. -
! N

5. A copy.of findings of the inquiry officer/inquiry, co

an)
CHIEF SECRETARY,
KHYBI%‘R Pf[\ TUNKHWA.

R .I,?' 1
2P L
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REPLY TO SHOW CAUSE NOTICE

BY . -
C MIULEAMIVIADL ZATD

S HEPUTY SUP ECE‘({N'{‘ENHRN’B'

CUM SUPERIRTENDENT DISTRICT JAIL TEMARGARA



.

The Worthy Chic_!‘ Secretary,
Khyber Pukhtoon Khwa, Peshawar.
Through:  PROPER CHANNEL
Subject:- REPLY TO SHOW CAUSE NOTICE,
Sir.
1 respectlully submit in sm.mﬁar}f the grounds leading to the subjccl show causc as
under. '

Personal position:

In personnel capacity as Deputy superintendent jail I was transferred [rom district jail
Kohat to central prison Bannu in oct 2009 and in the same capacily scrved there up to
20/02/2012. On the said date Mr.Usman Ali Khan was transferred from C.P Bannu to Distract
jail Timargara and as such 1 was assigned the additional charge of deputy supcrintendent cum-
superintendent Bannw on 20-02-2012. '

Militants attack:

Aller the passage ol about 50 days of assumption of my charge. i-¢ on the night of April
14/15 2012, at about 01:iZwn, hundreds of i aliban/Miscreant anped with heavy modern
weapons. Hand Grenades. RPPGlrocket lasunchers and high explosive launched sudden and violent
“attack on Bannu jail. As a result of racket sheliing and Jetonating high explosive. they destroyed
the outer pattock as well us both the pates of jail deudy/Main Gate. Uhey paralyzed the front line/
outnumbercd the jail guarding sentries & succeeded 1o enter into the jail swiflly. They broke
open locks by liring, got treed about 381 prisoncrs and ook them towards Ping hills in FR area.
In order to probe into the matter a five member comunitice was appointed by home department,
to conduct lact finding inquiry into the matter and submit their report which the committee
submitted. a

On the basis of their acts linding inquiry report. | was directly served with a show cause
nolice, duly signed by competent authority. directing there in to {urnish reply within seven days
of'its receipt. Accordingly. exhaustive reply to the show cause notice was submitted, but was not
considered favorably & major penalty i-¢ disinissal from service was awarded 1o me. My,
departmental appeal was also vot decided within statwary of 60 duvs henee. 1 challenged the
impugned order in appeal belore the services wibunal Khyber Pukitoonkhwa Peshawar which
was finally decided on 1-0Y-2015 Copy Anacs “A” where in by set-usiding the impugned order
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of my dismissal, [ was reinstated in service while back benefits were ordered to be the outcome
of de novo departimental procecdings. Against the said order, the department filed civil petition
before august Supreme Court of Pakistan which dismissed vide short order ol the apex Court

~dated 17.12.2015 Copy Annex “ B and the judgment/order of services tribunal was maintained.

In the light of couwrt orders. the competent authority i-c honorable Chief Sceretary K.P.K
was pleased to appoint Mr. Tasleem.Khan Deputy Commissioner Haripur as inquiry officer, with
the mandate to conduct regular inquiry proceedings against me and other accused jail warders to
whom charge sheet/statement ol allegations were sent dircetly. 1 [wrnished iny defense repTy to |
the charge sheet and sent it to the inquiry officer with in the stipulated peritod ol seven days and
there afier I was directed by Mr. Tasleem. Khan deputy commissioner [laripur (inquiry officer) to
attend his office at’9:00am on 25-02-2017 for the purpose of further procecedings. On the date
lixed, right from 9:00am 1o 11:30pm, [ and 11 other accused warders were examined. On
completion of inquiry proccedings in his office at Haripur, he subsequently submitted his
report. findings and recommendations to the competent authority in the light of which the present
show cause notice was issued and served upon me through inspector general of prisons K.P.X
Peshawar vide his No:28480-85 dated 27-11-2017 Copy Annexed “C” with the direction to
[urnish my reply to the show cause notice as 10 why the propdsed major penalty removal from
service may nol be imposed upon me for alleged neuligence/misconduct on my part in the

discharge of my otlicial functions. .

The charges ol incfficiency/misconduct and the proposcd major penalty have been
dlbillldlcd from defeetive and incomplete inquiry report of inquiry officer and | rebut the same on
following grounds.

Grounds

1) The inquiry officer completed the inquiry proccedings within the limits of his office
at Iaripur, and did not bother o initiate proceedings at central prison Bannu where
the incident ol Taliban attack had taken place on the fateful night.

2) The inquiry olficer examined all the accused warders in isolation (one by one). He
subjected” them 10 many questions and recorded their answers whichever he felt
necessiry & helpful for implicating me on whatever jrretext ¢.g weather they were
provided with vessels torches cle. | was nel in knowledge about their replies, until the
receipt of copy of inquiry report o mquiry oiiicer with tie present show cause notice.

3) The inguiry officer as per law/rules was required 1o have examined the accused
warder in my presence and should have given me opporiunity ol ¢ross examining
them in relation io their such statements which were recorded of them and were used
against me in the findings of the inguin oflic

4) The inquiry oificer neither consuited 1"10\/11111 record of” Bannu jail nor recorded
statemient of any independent witness during the de novo departmental proceedings.
le just made reliance on tlu, slatement ol accused warders and on the basis of the
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same held me responsible for act of negligence which is against the principals, rules

& law on the subjcelt. . .
5) T have not committed the act of misconduct or any such act of omission in the
discharge of my dutics which may lead to imposition/award of any pcnalty to me.

In addition to the above. [ respectfully reiterate that the charges leveled against me in the

presence show cause notice arc the jest of defective inquiry proccedings and finding
rccommendations of the afore said inquiry officerIn order Lo make the position more clear on
the subject T would like to rebut the findings/recomnmendations of the inquiry officer in
annotation as undecr.

S#

L.

Findings of
inquiry officer _
Under the Pakistan
Prisons Rules-
939,940, and 971 )
(special precautions

for security) he was

responsible to run
the alfairs ol central
prison. Bannu
strictly in
accordance with the
laid down
provisions bul duc
to his
incompclcncc.
inc{liciency . and
slackness
shouldering the
responsibilities to
his subordinates
instead of vwing
the same rather did
excrt control and
check over
subordinate stalf,

|

Reply by M.Zahid (accused officér)

“Rule-939, 940™ Surictly in accordance with the provisions of

these rules. the prison was manag& in all respects relating to the
discipline. care. custody and control of all prisoncrs confined there
. In this regard no place ol duty was left unguarded. With my
utmost cfforts I had deployed armed guarding jail warders on
tmportant security points, specifically trained & experienced
watch & ward stall, as required undcr-the provision of Rule
1146(ii) of prison rules. Nonc out of the 11 armed sentries posted

~on various pickets:poinis were objected 10 be incompetent or unfit

moany  oway. Inoaddition they  were cquipped  with AK-47
{(Kaloshnikovs) along with necessary ammunition. In addition
neeessary instructions on weekly roll catls would ulso be given to

“them, with a view 1o niake them alert and conscious with regard 1o

discharge ol their dutics.
*“Ruie 9717

In conform to this rule. all available means had been used &
neeessary measures for jail sceurity adopted. Internal security
arrangements were strengthened. so as to avoid any untoward
stuation.
To cope with any external challenge (rclating to Bannu jail) we
were i dire need of FC/police to heighten the external jail
sceurity. In this regard when our request on the said. account were
not acceded to; by the higher authoritics then the commissioner
Banru division was requested for provision one FC platoon
throvgh Tette: Nosi Fgd date 30-05-2009 {cupy Aau-1)), but such
request was not consulered. Consequently we requested SP F.R.P
Bannu through letier No- 3184 dated 12-09-201 1 (tupy Ann-E) to
remove the shortage of IR P platocn aircady deployed on duty at




He did not (ake Lip

casc with the
relevant authorities
to take
precautionan

.6'9

Hunmnu jail with fucther uqum o lcplzic- lhc stack RP pelsonnel
by duty full and experienced one but his response was also nil. We

did not tose courage and went to the doors ol the office of DPO
Bannu through letier No: 3769 dated 29-10-201 1 (Ann-F), where
in the position of Bannu jail external sccurity was explained &
request was ‘made [or provision ol sufficient number of patrolling
i police guards to- strengthen outer security of Bannu jail & avoid
any untoward situation but all in vain.

When no help/assistance was provided by any of the above
authorilics we were constrained to seck and adopt other security
steps necessary for Bannu juil security. In this regard there was no
alternative except the one i-¢ to transler condemned prisoner
Adnan Rashid from C.P.Bannu to some safer jail. Consequently
through letter No: 4139we dt 13-12-201 1. (Copy Ann-G), the 1.G
D Prisons of prisdns KPK
neeessary sanction of the provincial government for transfer the
said high profilc  condemn prisoner  from  Bannu jail- to
C.P.Peshawar, b such linal requést was also rejected through
letter No: 860 dt 14-01-2012 (copy Ann-11).

! As amatter of internal seeurity mey asures. lwo senior warders
as nmight watch were deployed on watch duty of all dangerous

iPeshawar wuas requested to  obtain

condemn- prisoners including the high profile prisoner Adnan
Rashid. furthermore thestrength of 22 condemn prisoners and 08
other dangerous prisoners would regularly be recorded in relevant
register und other <tatements in this regard the statement showing

names ol dangerous nrisoncrs were mentioned in relevant Parcha

delivered to night Juty orlic crand patm'lmu olticer which copy is
Cattuched as (Ann-f
Viewing all my ajoresaid pro caulionary measures. deployment

of trained and experivaced puarding stall on important duty points
under proper chain of coramand. there appears ne room to make

me responsible [or any act ol supposed inefliciency. slackness,

accused of shouldering responsibilities 10 my subordinates. Hence
on such score, the reconunendation of mquiry alilcel can be
termed as {oreeless and without valid grounds.

At may be reiterated that all precamionary measures at the jail

flevel with in the means/ available resources had been taken
{

I properly as per prison rules.

ALl precantionary measures pertaining (o previous hreat alerts



measures 1o avert
any thrcat alert
which reflects that
he was/is potential-
less officer having
no capability/vision
to exercise control.
vigilance and
assigned
responsibilitics or
forestall and threat.

He did not act- upon |

the intelligence
report conveyed to
him by authoritics.
established no

- contact with pO]lCL

and civil
administraii m.
failed and preparing
the contingencey for
jail, due to his
negligent/inellicien
t act/performance
the
militants/terrorists
succceded in
getting escape their
wanted prisoners
from the jail
without any

resistance.

&

‘ had been taken which were considered neu,ssaw for the prison
l and its security. To this regard [ have amply explained everything.
| in the preceding paragraph. No specific lapses on my part have
!; significantly referred 10 by the inquiry olficer against me. Finding
i of the inquiry officer as imentioned at serial No:2 (parallely carries
| no basc or [ootings to stand upon).

The mlclhgcncc report (pu,sumcd to have been conveyed to me)
was never received by me. on the basis of which [ could again
have taken the maucr with the police or civil administration or
further steps to be taken in the light of that un-sent intelligence
inlormation. Regarding non receipt of the swid  intelligence | =

!mlulmatmn from D.C.O Buannu. aay present denial regarding
“receipt ol the said 'n'clhnuw, information is not ancw, rather, on
the said account 1 had also informed the [ive meruber committee
appointed by provincial government [or conducting Tacts findings

inquiry into the incident of militdnts attack on Bannu jail and all
other authoritics in my replies to show cause notice and in the
process ol appeal cic lrom time to time.

During the course of de novo inquiry proceedings, (held and
conducted by Mr. Tasleem.Khan Deputy commissioner I-laripur, on
25-02-2016). in response to my request, held that the main charge

circulating around me was the said intelligence information from
D.C.O Bannu conveved 1o jail which was not acted upon by me.
On the spot | responded him that the said inelligence information

was never sent to Bannu jail or reccived by me. In that regard I
- had informed the five members facts lindings inquiry committee
'\m their” visit 1o bannu jadd on 1617 April 2012 and other
.mlhoum\. during »ub\«.qu‘.m proceedings at all fevels from time

w tme. Despile my request. the said intelligence information
presumed to have been sent to mae/Bannu jail was not even shown
to me by the inquiry ollicer (Mr. Tasleem. Khan) during the regular
inquiry proceedings. That is why. 1 wrote and submitted written
suppiementary  statement 10 lum which is Ann-J, requesting
therein 1o alford mwe opportunity concerning facts related to the
said intelligence infurmation. On my such wrilten request, the
inguiry officer asked Mr.Abdur-Raziq assistant supdt jail (rep:of
Bannu jail Supdt) o ascertan iaus on the subject. The said officer
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e even did not
arrange necossary
equipment for jail
required to cope
with the any
cventuality/emerge
ncy situation.

Co

replied o hil that such infdrfnaiio?iEoncerﬁiné militants attack
was never received or conveyed to Bannu jail authorities by D.C.O
Bannu. The inquiry officer further asked the supdt C.P.Bannu, to
furnish certificate concerning reccipt or- otherwise regarding the
snid intelligence information.. Accordingly after verification, a

certificate regarding non receipt ol the subject information was |
furnished to the LO by the Supdt Jail Bannu. At the time when the
inquiry 'procccdinys. in the office D.C Haripu/1.O were in
progress. Hlowever in this regard the inquiry officer did not discuss
anything in his inquiry report regarding the fate of said disputed
letter as to whether or not same was sent by the 13.C.O Bannu or
its receipt by the Bannu jail authorities. Non making such facts as
pait of the inquiry proccedings by the inquiry officer creates
doubts about his role in the disposal ol the inquiry proceedings in
fair and judicious manncr. [t was sensed that something was going -
to be done by him quile predetermined and was belt upon
implicating me for no fault.

Leaving the above proceedings untouched. the inquiry officer
randomly held me responsible for the receipt of such information
and ol iaking no precautionary measures in the ligat thercof which
resalted into militants attack on Bannu jail.

All presumptions ot the inquiry ollicer. based on baseless
grounds and dragging e [rom accusation io the proposed major
penalty is injudicious and unfounded.

llns }_)1'csu-m—};l—i.5n_ is also Loia-ll_y wrong and ncgzllii()n ol facts

contained in [ollowing letters addressed 1o 1.G.Prisons.

1. Annex-Kis Leuer /2827 dated 13-11-2009 along with
enclosed format representing sccurity related needs and
requirements of Bannu jail all consisting of 4 page sheets
addressed to 1.6 Prisons. In order to cope with any
eventuality/cmergency situation. following requirements
were placed before the office of 1.G Prisons .

1) Construction ol 4 watch towers ot vuter jail boundary wall
along with udditional 14 guarding staff w be recruited.

b) Moderu security needed equipiments i-¢ metal and
detectors, 015, bullet proof jackets 04, walky alky set=15,
walk through gaic- 01. high power electrieity
generator = U l. _

¢) Provision o) sophisticated arms and ammunitions i-¢
Ak47-50 (with 3.000 aramunitions). and LMG=04 (with




All the accused
warders admitied
that they wcre not
provided with
torches. whistles
and bulleiproof

| jackets. Being head

of the jail he even
did not bother 10
take up a case with
high ups. The
warders in their

statement disclosed

that I'RP personnel
wcere not present on
duty on fate full
night. at the most
would remain
absent, being in
charge he never
bothered to inform
the authorities
concerned. despite
high security risks.
In this regard
statement ol
Aminullah. outer
round officer and

[

jail watch and ward stalt

. 63

2,000) ammunitions and rounds and to §ill the shortage of |
stall.

2. Letter 13274 dated 22-09-2011 Ann-L. for the provision of
aencrators - 02 Nos ol difTerent capacitics with cost
cstimate incurring on its purchasc.

Letter #2595 dated 09-7-2011 Ann-M under which all

" requirements of the aloresaid nature and some additional

were sent 1o 1L.G.Prisons to meet the requirements of Bannu

(]

Jail. -

In view of the above substantial facts on record, it can rightly
be inferred that findings of the inquiry officer, as contained under
para No-4 ol his recommendations. is 1otally incorrect, baseless,
supposititious, not relevant to facts on record and misleading
lowards any proposed penalty against me.

i) l.;:(li-li—i)-il]c;i‘isi In ihis regard [indings of the inquiry
officer arc totally incorrect. All requirements, of the
cquipments. necessary [rom security point of view had
been sent to the LG Prisons KPK in various letters as
explained in detail in the preceding paragraph, against
finding No:4 which is wonh perusal.

iy Non Presence of FRP on _duty. Without examining
independent whiteness at Bannu jail, the inquiry oflicer laid blind
reliance” on statement ol accused warders. particularly that of
accused warder Haliz Mir 1fussain shah front senlry. As a matter

~of fact the LR.P duty guaiding staft was.deployed mostly on north
I west of jail parameter wal) other than front side. That is why the

deptoyed 17.R.P personnel’s at the back and sides of the' parameter
wall were out of sight of the said lront sentry.

Homay further ne adacd that the five members fact finding
inguiry commitiee. who. after militats armed atiack. inspected the
16/17-04-2012 various
witnesses, confirmed in their inquiry report that the F.R.P

spot on candrecorded  statement of

personnel’s were deployed w the back and sides of the jail
parameter wall.-while front side ol the main gate was guarded by

The 1".R.P guarding stafl’ was present on their respective places
of duty at the back and sides ol the jail paramecter wall. Although
their strength was shorlened by concerned S.P ( i R P) and the




Hafiz Mir {lussain
shah front sentry
arc very. much
relevant meaning
1 there by that
Mr.M.Zahid had
never undertaken
any surprisc visit to
check the security
situation/deployme
nt of forcey at I
nights. The
statement ol
Mr. Aminultah outer
round officer that
-while performing
his duties he never
saw night ofticer
Mr.Jalat .Khan this
was corroboratively ’
confirmed by Haliz
Mir Hussain shah.
All this show that
every official was
performing dutics
to his own
convenience whims
and wishes. both
the officials who
were performing
dutics outside were
without torches and
whistles, which
shows share
negligence on the
part of oflicials
head warder in .’
charge armory as .
well as ’
superintendent who |
never bothered o
arrangc lights for |
warders as !
envisaged in rules ’
|
.
|

|
!
f
|

717(iv) and rules
1145(g)(k)(c). Mr.

&7

—

withdrawn ﬁ&l‘ganxlnci‘W'cfc c]c-plogfcc‘l- elsewhere in the district other
than Bannu jail, to which c¢tfect the S.P° (I.R.P) as well as D.P.O
Bannu vide letters already placed as (Ann-I._and F respectively)
had been informed with repeated requests to fill the shortage but
all in vain.©

In all walks in relation 1o prison adiministration | had deployed
expericnced, senier and trained guarding stall under proper chain
of command and | had curried out surprised rounds of the jail after
appropriate intervals under the prison rules al uncertain times. The
inquiry officer has brought the charge on such account without
consulting relevant jail record or recorded independent witnesses
on that account ¢-g uight report book. register number 16
maintained in jail main gate and service books of those negligent

-warder who were uwarded different types of punishments on the

basis of my reports on mny surprisc rounds of the jail. This part of
finding of the inquiry officer is bascless and no record pertaining
to the same has been consulted by him nor had asked me to
produce the samc in defense.

Regarding statement of accused warder Mr.Aminullah (outer
round officer). [ may again hold that the said olficial was neither
examined in my presence nor | was afforded any opportunity to
cross examine him in relation to his statement.

fview ol the aboyve substantial tacts. once again | may rightly

fheld that findings of the inquiry officer. as set forth parallely, are

not relevant 1o lacts und record. rather mislcading.
Rute 7i7(v) of prisous rule swictly in accordance with the
provisions of this rule, all parts of jail where prisoners of all kinds

and classes were conlined. adequate lighting arrangements through
led lights were available and the patrolling staff inside the jail
were also cquipped with their own torches as usual. Likewise led

light arrangements inside the main gate picket had also been made.
! Regarding special measure during the course of power load
. shedding al night. the requirements for the provision two

gencrators: of dillerent capacities along with cost estimate ‘had
alrcady been semt to-1.G . Prisons K.P.K Peshawar which has been

s pluced with my this reply in the forn as Ann-£ which is worth
P perusal,

Dutics of Head-Warder in-charge of armory
Rule-1345 Clause (v, ¢ and k)----- Relevant cluuses ol this rule
provide as under. '
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Gul Mir Dal: who
was assigned the
dutics of compound
sentry was also
without torch and
whistle.

Most importantty.
no otficial watch
tower/picket was
available un the
main gate o
view/observe any
untoward sitnation.
moment o
vchicles, tlow of
tralfic towards
main gate but being
a scnior ollicer.
Mr.M.Zahid did not
bother to have
installed sand bags
picket over muin
gate and properly
manned could have
been proved more
cflective as ‘
mentioned in
Rules-F. There was
no proper
mechanism of’
communication
available between

i . . . -
main gate and fowr other on boundary wall o Bannu jail was not

1 would surely reflect the sense of responsibility and foresightedness

| concerming nsulficient communication inechanism, these findings
lare mere repetition’ of what he has pointed out carlier and replied

Ok

—

-

(¢) lnspectdaﬁv all anns, accoutrements and sce that they are
kept clean & it for iminediate use.

(#) Scc that torches & the like required tor use at night in case of
alarm arce always kept ready and in serviceable condition; and

(h) Report 1o the Superintendent daily on his arrival that arms and
ammunition are in zood order & 11t for use and any other matter of
importance that has comc (o his knowledge.

The above sub cliuses ol quoted rule No'1145 describe
dutics/responsibilitics of hcad warder incharge armory and does
not speak anything about responsibilities of a‘superintendent jail in
circumstances when all the arms aminunition etc were neat and
clean. in good order aud (1t for use as required under the rule and
when nothing to the adverse was observed by incharge armory.

The inquiry officer has given wrong reference of above quoted
rule in relation to my responsibilitics. which is misleading, not
purposcful, and leading towards coniusion and carrics no force for
consideration/using the said rule against me.

The need for constraction ol an additional wateh tower over

only timely felt but cost estimate on the said wccount was also
prepared and sent 1o LG.Prisons {rom time to time. n this regard
relevant letters addressed to LG.Prisons have alrcady been placed
as Ann-K where in the following requirements were intimated.
1} 1=4- tower: on [our sides of outer Bannu jail boundary
wall. )
2) 1xI=tower over main gate of Bannu jail. .
3) Provision of additional Watch and ward guarding staff for
posting thern on such five towers.

In order o avert any untoward situation and to meet a security
refated needs the above requirements along with cost estimate

from all angles on my par.

Communication mechanism.
As regard findings and obscrvations of the inquiry officer

by me. It may be repeated that for improving communication
amongst jail duty stufl as well as other security personnel the

11




tower warders, oul
round officer. main
gate warders. front
sentry. compound
scntry elc.

The lack ol
communication
madc an casy

| access of terrorists

to jail who got
cscaped 381
prisoncrs including
high proliles
besides damuges to
jail. Despite the
facts that high
profile terrorists
lodged in the jail
and he was fully
awarc of the
sceurity sttuation
clsewhere in the
country and in the
surrounding arca,
he did not bother to
have madc request
Lo any forvm i-c
DPO. DCO.
Commissioner.
Prisons for help
cquipments main
power ctc. right
from his
assumption of
charge till incident.

G

Regarding situation
of duties of warder
guard rule- 1135
provides that the
general dutics off
watch and ward. the
posting and dutics

| peshawar vide No 860 Jated 14-01-2012 which copy is already

&6

1cquucmt.ms of 15 walky talky sets and wircless scts had already
been conveyed to 1.0 Prisons vide letter already placed as Ann-K.
I'he provision of which was awaited.

The communication lfacilities were not made available to the
full. despite the fact that request for provision of the facilities had
been made/taken up with the competent authority. It would be
to hold to deliciency at the level of
communication the On the fate full night,
hundreds 0?‘ armed nulitants being equipped with modern heavy

wrong as 1l owing

incident resubied.
weapons (quit un hindeted at any level) reached o the outer jail
vate and launched sudden and violent atuck on the Bannu jail.
Alter paralyzing the front line and blasting both the outer.as well
as inner gate of jail dewry in a quick succession and reached their
target/foreed large number of prisoncrs to {lee.

AS rcg'ard measures lor enhancing external jail security the
district administration we well as provincial government through
[G prisons had already been requested through various letters but
the intended FC platvon was not provided, rather regretted in
black and white. likewise the request for translerring high profile
prisoner Adnan Rushid was also rejected by the [.G.Prisons

Aun-f1. When once w1l such requests were rejected concerning
deployment of L. prateon and ransfer of Adnan Rashid from
Bannu juil to C.P.Pueshawar in Januray 20120 in the absence of any
fresh grounds it wus not udvisable to retake the cases with higher
authoritics for re-consideration during the period of my 50 days
stint as deputy supdt cum supdt jail Bannu. Tlad [ received any
‘I"rcsh intelligence information from 1.C.0 Bannu during my stint
Jan-2012). 1 would have been in a position to
retake the said matters with all the ‘stake holders and higher
for necessary security
including secking sanctions to the vansfer of high prolile prisoner

of 30 days(or in

authorities heip. for cnhancing outer

dnan Kclbhld lrom . P.Bunnnu o C.P.Pesh hawar/l laripur.

The contents under this scriatim#8 as recorded parallely, are
actually the provisions of rule-1133 of kup.k prisons rules and not
sersonal findings o the inguiry oflicer 1 the inquiry proceedings.
Plic inquiry ollicer was required to have relerred to any act of

metliciency/negligence Snomy part i conunitied by me in the

discharge of my dutics/vesponsibilivies. Fhe deploxmcm of duty

12



of guards and

l wateh and ward stail on various points was made strictly under the

. - - | . . ~ . N .
sentries, the fixing - i provision of relevant rules. Nothing has been found or pointed out

of their perieds of
duty and their
strength, and all
matter relating to
the protection ol
prisoners and the
prison and the
dutics of warders
and like, shall be
regulated by the
superintendent in
accordance with the
order of inspector
general. in
cmergenl cases or
matters aboul
which no provision
has been made in
any such order, the
supcrintendent shall
usc his own
discretion.

Rule-971 pmwd

that the

superintendent
shall use his
discretion in
ordering such
special precautions
as may be
necessary tor the
security o! any
important or -
dangerous
prisoners, whether
he has received any
warning [rom the
Magistrate or not.
As the
superintendent is
the sole judge of
the measures -
necessary lor the
safc custody ol the

by the inquiry ofiicer as contrary to th msmm guoted or other

{ related prison rule.

1Rule-9 971 the quou,d contents under this pcut “are mere
the laid down provisions of K.P.K prisons Rules No: 971 and
cannot be termed us rccmnmcndauon in anv way where is the
inquiry officer has placed the contents ol the said rule at serial#9

of-his recommendation. Likewise: the inguiry oflicer has further
guoted the provistous ol ' S

L Sub rule 1 & 1ol Rute1 1535 of Kpk Prison rules. but has not found
any Lalure on my part il violatery cither to the provision of any
clause of the said Rule- that of Rule-971 of KPK

prisons rules.

1133 or even

It is strange to point out that when the inquiry U[[lu.l failed 10 find
any lapses on my purt in terms of my zcsponmb;hhcs. in relation to
“M.Zahid
admitted that six FRP personnel duly armed would remain
deployed outside the wall of jail but this mechanism was not in
place on fate full night as disclosed in statement of Aminullah
cuter round officer and Hafiz Mir Hussain Shah frouf sentry.”

I conlirm my siatement coneerning pr-.-%cncc ol FRP guarding

the above rules, he slided to another subject i-¢

stadt on \ld(.b dﬂd Ddbl\ ol Bannu jail ;

sarameter wall, Report of

13




| prisoner, he shall be

responsible for
sceing that the

. precautions taken
are rcasonablic.

- sulficient lor
purposc. Rule-1153
dcals with the main
gate picket which
provides that (i)
Three warders and
one scnior warder
shall form thc main
gate picket. They -
should be _
especially selected
and as for as
possible be x-
solders. Their
duties shall be
changed after every
four hours (11) a
checek post shall be
cstablished at a

" rcasonablc distance
from the main gate
to check the motor
yehiclé and other
traffic belore they
are allowed to
approach the main
pate of the jail. In

his statement
Mr.M.Zahid
admitted that 6 I'RP
Personnel duly
armed woulu
remained deployed
outside the wall of
jail but his
mechanism was not
in place on fate (ull
night as disclosed
in statement ol
Aminullah. and

sate and .hence it may -rightly be held that the inguiry officer

gate where as the deploved FRP personnel were at the back and

The pickets of F.R.P duty vuard cannot be sighted by sentry main

~outer round otlicer, |

8¢

"

five members facts lil'n_cli-ngs- mnquiry é_oinnlqillée'in this ugcud_and

witnesses™ examined by the committee on the Lollowing day of the
incident also support my statement. ‘As a matter of fact warder
Hafix Mir Hussain Shah was posted s [ront sentry acar jail main

sides of jail paramicier wall hundreds of meters-away and out of
sight ol the front scniry.

placed blind reliance on the statement ol the said lront sentry. On
such score this part of lindings of the inquiry officer may also be
termed as baseless and misicading. ' ‘

14



and haliz mir
ITussain shah. Fronl
sentry.

against the accused
officer Mr.M.Zahid
the then Deputy
superintendent
cum-superintendent
C.P Bannu

presently scrving as

Superintendent sub
jail Kohistan have
been proved
beyond in shadow
of doubt. Il¢ there
for, deserves
imposition of major
penalty under
government ol
Khyber Pukhloon
Khwa (efficiency
and discipline
Rules-2011).

Distillation . A .
The charges of incfliciency/misconduct leveled against ine in the preseat show cause notice

1)

The charges leveled

nH Nonc of “the charg gvs as werc mentioned in ¢har gt, “sheel havc

109) have -also been numbered as his findings wi

Pl may

been proved by the inquiry officer against me at any level.
2) All findings of the inquiry officer arc bascd

and unicliable staicments of certain accused

on presumptions
warders and not
substantiated in support ol cross cxamination or o_lhcf valid
documentary prool’
3) No charge against me has been proved by the suid inquiry -
officer In terms ol my responsibilities in relaticn to various rules
quoted by him. Liven the quoted prisons rules (at serial No:08 &
hout deriving any
conclusion about fuilure on my part il found violatery to the said
rules V
[n addition many things have bccn mentioned in repetition with a
view to exaggerate the bulk of his findings, andjunder the shadow
of conlusion tried to drive/lead it towards recommendations for
1mp051£10n ol prcdctunnncd major penalty agdmst me.

In the light of my above explanatiors and othbl facts on record.

that of mquuy

be inferred Indings the officer L are

bascless/groundless.

is distilled from the dclective inquiry proceedings. findings and recommendations of the

inquiry ofticer. which were carried out by himn rindomly/bused on pr

csumpticns. without

proper recourse (o the facts on record as well as my carlier reply to the charge sheet and

statement recorded on the da\' of proceedings.

Prayer

1) 1 have 32 vears ol service in prison departiient ai my credit.
2) 1 earry spotless and clear service record anl have aways performed ny

3)

That due consideration may please be given e my present counter
random [indings of the inquiry officer given by me in annotation as above.

dutics honestly and’

clficiently as required under the rules and ot is why iy service record s lair,

submissions to the

15
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7 ‘e

It is therefore humbly praved that the charges of misconduct-and inelliciency leveled against

me in the present show cause notice are bascless which may please be withdraws. along with

4

grant of all back benefits ot service.

In addition to the above. 1 may also be given chance of personal hearing,.

R B

C o,

MULAWIMAD ZAHID
(ACCUSLED OFFICER)

- DEPUTY SUPERINTENDENT |
CUM-SUPLERINTENDENT - ‘
DISTRICT JAHL TIMERGARA

-
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T - Government of Khybe Pakhtunkhwa, (}>

- Home & Tribal Affairs Department,

'No. SO(P&R)Y/HD/8-4/Bannu_Jail Break/2018/Vol-1:  WHEREAS, Muhammad Zahid
Deputy Superintendent Jail (BPS-I?).of the Prisons Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, was

proceeded against under Rule-3 of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants (Efficiency & ’

Discipline) Rules, 2011 for the charges mentioned in the charge sheet served upon him.

| AND WHEREAS, the competent authority i.e the Chief Secretary, Khyber
Pakhtunkhwa appointed Mr. Tasleem Khan (PMS-BSIS) Deputy Commissioner Haripur vide
order No.SO (Com/Enq)/HD/1-40/2012 " dated 23.01.2017 ~ for' conducting denovo formal

proceedings against the above named accused. |
AND WHEREAS, the inquiry officer furnished hlS ﬁndmgs according to which

the charges leveled against the above named accused officer stand proved.

AND WHEREAS, the competent authority granted opportunity of personal

hearing to the accused under the rules.

NOW THEREFORE, the competent authority (the Chief Secretary, Khyber
Pakhtunkhwa) after having considered the charges, evidence on record, the explanation of the
accused officer, findings of the inquiry officer exercising his powers under rule-3 read with
Rule-14 (5) of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government S,erv'ants (Efficiency & Disoiplinej Rules,
2011 has been pleased to award major penalty of “Reduction to a lower stage in a time scale

for a maximum period of three (03) years” to the above named accused officer.
. L. ==

The Competent Authority has further been pleased to order that the intervening
perlod i.e from the date of dismissal from service on the basis of an earlier enquiry to the date of
reinstatement in service (from 10-12-2012 to 20-01-2016) in respect of the officer is hereby

treated as extra ordinary leave (leave without pay).

Secretary to Government. of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
Home & Tribal affairs Department

Endst No. SO(P&R)YHD/8-4/Bannu Jail Break/2018/Vol-I: Dated 11.04. 2019 e S

AN
Cc - ' S LR
e . S i B
The Inspector General of Prisons, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar. ,’/ <l'“:-' [Ol 0/1'
Accountant General; Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar ¢
PSO to Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar, v b OL{ ) l ?
PS to Secretary Establishment, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar. ( ]

District Account Officer concerned.

2
3
4
5 PS to Secretary, Home and Tribal Affairs Department, Khyber Pakh kﬂ
6.
/( ~ Officer concerned.

,,/(Maqsood Hassan)
Section Officer (P&R)-



SN f— | Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, \C\
i f“i Home & Tribal Affairs Department. ‘

No. SO(P&R)/HD/8-4/Barinu_Jail Break/2018/Vol.I;  WHEREAS, Muhammad Zahid
Deputy Silperintendent, Jail (BPS-17) of the Prisons Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, was

'proceéded against under Rule-3 of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants (Efficiency &

Discipline) Rules, 2011 for the charges mentioned in the charge sheet served upon him.

AND WHEREAS, the competent authority i.e the Chief Secretary, Khyber
Pakhtunkhwa appointed Mr. Tasleem Khan (PMS-BS18) Deputy Commissioner Hafipur vide
order No.SO (Com/Enq)/HD/1-40/2012 dated 23.01.2017 for conducting denovo formal
proceedings against the .above named accused. ‘ ‘ ‘

AND WHEREAS, the inquiry officer furnished his findings according to which

the charges leveled against the above named accused officer stand proved.

AND WHEREAS, the competent authority granted opportunity of personal

hearing to the accused under-the rules.

NOW THEREFOREi the competent authority (the Chief Secretary, Khyber
Pakhtunkhwa) after‘having considered the ~cf1arges, evidence on record, the cxplanation of the
accused officer, findings of the inéluiry officer exercising his powers under rule-3 read with
Rule-14 (5) of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants (Efficiency & Discipline) Rules,
2011 has been pleased to award major penalty of “Reduction to a lower stage in a time scalé

for a maximum period of three (03) years” to the above named accused officer.

The Competent Authority has further been pleased to order that the intervening
period i.e from the date of diémissal from service on the basis of an earlier enquiry to the date of

reinstatement in service (from 10-12-2012 to 20-01-2016) in respect of the officer is hereby:

treated as extra ordinary leave (leave without pay).

Secretary to Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
Home & Tribal affairs Department

Endst No. SO(P&R)Y/HD/8-4/Bannu Jail Break/2018/Vol-1: Dated 11.04.2019

Cc: - % "‘..:7" '
. The Inspector General of Prisons, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar, /e
Accountant General, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar : S e
PSO to Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
PS to Secretary Establishment, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar. B
PS to Secretary, Home and Tribal Affairs Department, Khyber Pakht

District Account Officer concerned.
Officer concerned. » ‘ \[\/

= ”(Maqsood Hassan)
Section Officer (P&R)
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1T 213440 30 Swp. 2018 L2:2FM P

, OFFICE YFTHE
INCPECTOR GENEHAL OF PRISONS
KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA
: PESHAWAR
2 0919210334, 9210408

%  Datéd ‘Bé-f-?gigi_,,

091-9213445

T

ST SR

ISP A

The Supaimtendest. - - - - o
Central Prison Bans.

Subject~  REVIEW PETITION IN RESPECT OF MUEAMMAL _JAHID_DEPUTY

. SUPERINTENDENT JAIL,
e ' .
- 1 am directed tq refer to this office eni'st;No.16845 da. 1723-05-201¢ - abject
~ 'r‘i-' < ) : - Y- .
. ward herewith’ {%y ot ordet No.SO(P&R)/HD:’8—4/2018 dated 1/ - orecer i
“om Government of ‘Tayvker Pakhtupkhwe- Home & T.As Department, tn e
subject(self e.  sutory) for . Srmation of the officer co
‘ -~
DA VITINITT
\ - ASSISTANT DIREC o s
: oq ////"C (U JeHE RGENERAL GF Y
W ) ' "HYBER PAKHTUNKHW 4 Costai g
9 1~r2ww | | TURRSY. J
- ) i .-.‘é
- v
o
¢ "'\~\




" 1 INSPECTTR GENERFL: -OF PRISON KP FAX NO. 12919213445 " 13 Sep. 2019 12:29PM P3

%w

Government of Khyber l’ak}utwnﬂdmrag

e ARG H pine & Trlbal Affalrs Department.
B ° l Q? P ____M : Dated Pwhaﬁ ar the 19"’ September, 2019
T | ORBER | AR |

No. SO(PSRVED/8-4/2018  WHEREAS; Mr. Muhammad zahid,i'beputy Superintendent Sail
{BPS-17) of Khyber Pakhtmﬂchwa Prisons Department, wns awarded the major penalty of  reduction to 2
tevior smge ir o time scale For B maxinum penod of three years™. by the Competent Authority (the Chief .
,s‘em&rg, Kby yber Pakhtunlhwi) vide this Depastment Order of even number dated 11% April. 2919,
ANT WHEREAS, fecling aggrieved with the above de.fser @i said - “oputy

Supevir =nadert Jai preferred the review pctitxon for settlng-as:dc the penalty awarded o™ - .~ -vas
wEes . o hy revzewmg, amhmit}' (thc Chief" thster, Khyber Pakhhmkhwa) inligv + oo »
~=cord of the case aril it was observed that legal / procedural formelitizs. as 1ecuirsd v,

&40 Rules, 2011 had bef*n observed and the charges had been fully proved ag.i.. * ¢ 0.
 NOTW. THEREFORE, keeping in view the facts on record, the provision ¢ .oz |

7ogue and.in. exercise of power. conferred unclerg Rule-17 (2) (a} of Khyber Peus

Jovernment Servanis (E&D); the Reviewing Authority has rejected his review petitin:

i withous any solid grounds.'

Secrecary to:Governmext of Kb o1 F
- Home & Tiibal Aflairs Dy wtn.
THOET; NC 2 DATE EVEN. -
-opy forwarded for information 1o the: -
L. laspector General of Prisons, Khyber "k tu ¥ vy Paghy -+
Principal Secretary to Chief Ministe> hyber Pakhtunkhy. -
P8 ic Home Becratary, Khyber Par - +awa, Peshr .
- P% to Sprdlal Secretacy Home: . 1 Pakhtrnkhie . e
Appellsit coneer. A,
Master i
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CENTRAL PRISON P4 SRR
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e Superintendent of Police,

Ty
X

F Banmu.

SIORTAGE OF F.R.P P .A'i‘()ON.

vou that Lhc preseol T R_P Pl;:lcmu deploved at

less in number aod thers 18 sho"lmw ot ERP p».t%omcl. due 0

1t i5 Lo apprse v

“has ol are
secutity of Jailis tn severe danget.

Morcover, D8 reported by FRP Pl'nooa Cnmnmldc' detailed at

Cthis daile somc ol 1LY siafll feaves their duly beals at theic owa accotd:

uw L“\ thmus::hout vasiet
related

.‘.wlm,n [t “\Lt"mui\‘ undestrable as thas Jadl omld
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To
g The Dircztor Load Shedding, : '
¥ ! 1)-1\\ Crid, Shali Eagh Ps,m: nar, :
3 : :
5 “Subject;- EXFAMPTION OF IAJL, FRONM LOAD SHEDDING, i
: Memo: . ) : : . o
RS M~ - PR ' L. ot
1 P stence wiephonie convSraetion of the yogep rEEned with vour goodusi o, o
: 1 v VAR S50 an i splifaof, 3 . - I i
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e T view of ahave fenes 3itilion i the area, 1 is repested Mt figs Jo! ML plees i
. ; . o . ;
'=hc '.'.:-"nm"-'!'"-r-'lfrd from i sad sheddingporvey brealkk down’ ‘mwmﬂv & miphinlg. dusin P
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7 ‘ CEI\:TRAL PRISON BANNU
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A,

”RI:’)\& %

iLéz_m, ' DATED. o876 /2011 i
TR T ekl o,

II LE/FE, ’L\ 09"‘%—633

To.
The Director PEPC .
l...uln LA
Subjeat:- EXENMPT [ON OF 1 HIS JALL 17 !\OI\J LOAD SHT DDFNG. , )

Memuo:

It is submited that the host simmer scason has been started in thc country’

and aapecially there i a fiont climatc in the' Banau n,mon due to which the foad shedding

in the locality h.:\ alse been l."ll‘.(.tl 10 ¢Xtreme,

I)uu e such Joud .\'hcddmg this Tail is facing yreat hurdies as_ihere iy

and other agsociated problems caused by
but particularlyan the night time,

area of township Banny which

mNiDung chances of eseape, suicide, quarre|

3 fion-availability or Electricity even.in the day time

Mareover, this Juil Is located in an isolated

arca, $o there js a tluc,m of security lapse and law ang

as the load Shc.ddmﬂ I obsu‘vcd in uncertain

,.-.~

e

,maom.m and

It is requested thar [htb Jail may be exempted from Joad

at night time so as to cope with the above mcntxoned y

%fw/

SUPERIN TEND

%JI‘RNE‘PRISON BANNU

n view or above,

dduw in peak hours. p.xfm.ularf\

4\1..’&.1‘ Mosr- Lrgc.m.

e/ &
No. 206 12 ~20
' Copv forwarded m -
-, The Du-:cror c k me'zba\l

V The XN 220 1+ Y Girid stz
The Inapeey 43 Laenesad of Py

For mmrm.xuon

tion Town.sfm) Banny
P, | 4 Py .nct. PCS Y 3'\13.\
and nccessary action please,
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: OFFICE OF THE ST
. INSPECTOR GENERAL OF PRISONS P =
KHYBER PAKHTUNIKHWA PESHAWAR . /. - ‘)
Rag L
NO. . (3363 Lo~ -
. . - i
Dated 0d—0o7—07) . j
To :
The Chief Executive, h
- PESCO Peshawar, : o
- f
Subject: .~ ENEMPTION OF CENTRAL PRISON BANNU EROM 1.0AD SHEDDING, 1
Memo: , : o ' ;
\ . . . |
Fam direeted 10 enclose herewith a'copy of Superintendent Central Prison Bannu o
memor No.2017-20 dated 08.06.2011 with intimation that Central Prison Bannu is Alv::ing' i
subjected 1o unseheduled load shedding. which is a seeurity risk for the Jail and also a cause of
!
hardship for the prisoners conlined therein, :
It is therefore, requested to'take steps for ‘exemption of Central Prison Bannu - '
. . .. ' [
: f-f‘ lrom joud shedding. special at night 10 avoid any untoward incident, '

—s - |
(MASUD-UR-RAHMA N) .
ASSISTANT INSPECTOR GENERAL
FOR I.G PRISONS
KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWAPESHAWAR

123366 —68F 4

Copy of the above is forwarded to the:

Executive Engineer. 220 KV Grid Station Township Bannu for information and

necessary action with reference to. Superintendent Central Prison " Bannu memo; |
. : - _
referred to above,

Superintendent Central Prison Bannu for information with reference to his memo:;

referred 1o above. He is advised to pursue the case with concerned authority and also

make alternate arrangement for lighting purpose a/’hight during the period of load
*shedding to avoid any untoward incident in the Jail//.

k"

(MASUD-UR—RAHMAN)
ASSISTANT INSPECTOR GENERAL
FOR LG PRISONS
KHYBER PAK HTUNKIWAPESTHTAWAR

-
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Tel: 5210254 Fax: 9215445

| . AT

2N,
Lesrad ‘:'),'\‘ O.j ‘_——AD'(\ 1 ' ;
To ’
The Chief Exceutive, '
PESCO, Peshawar.
Suiject: LOAD SHEDDING DURING - NIGIFT HOURS IN I/\lLS OI' I\I!Y!)l' R
, PANHTUNKIWA
Memo: : . . ‘

I am-directed 10 refer to the subject and to stale that the Joad shedding: duoring
wight hours in Jails of this Provinee is alarming with regard 1o the sceurity of Jails, s sonn:
prisoners escaped tfrom Central Prison D.LKhan' during loud shedding hours on the night
oelween 23 and 24" July 2011, Morcover, -highly dungerous and exteemist prisoners are

contined- in various Jails ol the Provincc, particularly at Central Prisons Peshawar, D.1 1,

7 Banau andd District Jails at 'l‘Imcrnam Kohat and Mansehra and Sub Jail Daggar /Mdtal\ﬂl‘(l.

['am further directed to convey thai the exemption of all Jails from load shiedding

duun" night hours is required, th\.tdmo. necessary instruction in this regard may Kindly issued (o
the XEN's of all Districts. It is also requested that arrangements for alternate supplv line may
also be t.on»:duui for Jails. To work out u viable bOlUllOl‘l at District level may be sor lut ol

hrou"h the concerned authorities in consultation with the bupn.rmterdf.m Jail concetned so0 as to i

i Db
A~ /“[ ;‘\’//’ N7 . : br -
_ ( MUHAMMAD ARIF I\IIAN) 55 :
P.5.0 FOR INSPECTOR GENERAL OF PRISONS R
KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA PESHAWAR - P l :
~ - T
‘No,_;ﬁ"..-‘,\}.i‘o-————- '-u\?“)\éi, . L - o f"
‘ - Copy of the above is forwarded to: - _ ' ; ‘
- . . : Dol
-All DCO’s for information and necessary action at your end please. I
T s ) . . i t
Al Supcrimcndem of fails for information with the direction to make offarts and co- P
N ordinie with 12CO /7 XEN (PESC ()) concerned for wxolwnv the muu in proper jl
¥
)4'/k manner and mmly p[‘,asc . . "v |
A | : ! :
' A \.-\__,:, ( ~ :
( MUMAMDMAD AR MIAN) A _y
P.S.0 FOR INSPECTOR GENERAL OF PRISONS ' b
K IYPEI\ PAKHTUNKHWA Pl:,bl IAWAR :
!
pj o"iﬂ ; o
Uy 2t i ' ;.:.

PRCUIN

TIU(eA4 e T
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T OFFI”“OF THE + ~

SURERINTEN NDENT .
CENTRAL PRISON BAN KU
NO. L2l /

\'TED, 2//)_ 2011

'Z o4

.
FLE/FAN: 0928-633327 .,
) Lanuger Cperations, 1 .
3 . i !
vt EXEMETION OW TS JAL FROM LOAD § lu-.m)lNC" ' s
’ e ’ o . a :
[t s satvniticdd that the cold winter \u.l'sim hay been started in the coutry’ » " 1 ;
‘.d cipeeiaily hre 1y ascold -.'luu:'.:c in the Rannu region due-to which the load i ‘
P
sikiiay B b Tocality as also been rised (0 ¢ Ntreme, P
A Plac te such load :\'.xcal\.u,l-.; this Jad e l;u;ing vt hurdles as there are » K Co
. o 1o
uabinatn Clenoes o wseaps, sumeide, quanrel and other associated problems caused by ; A
al ity of Electicity even in the day line bul particularly at night time. - - . ;

Murcusan s Tadl ds focated @ oanisolated arca of township Bansu

freent to e nearest wital area, so there iy a threat of security lapse and law
ey situativ wnongst e prsoners; @ the load shedding s obscrved in uncertain
and titdefined sehdule, o .

View of above. it is requested that this Jai may be _excrm;led from .

i

|
=
-

s shedding dv peal bours, particulurly at night time so as to cope with the above

A ' -%w(-m«j
'~ SUPERINTENDENT ' R

CENi RAL JPRISON BAN ’*IU

Matter Most Urgent.

Endat: ‘.\’lo. 4 AR 7“'31 5 -] .

. . :

' adabows . ‘ L :
r R U’ VO station: Townstup Sannu ’ A

b The Assistint Manaeer (operations) PESCO Bannu, : ¥
T A N R R VRN S T TR T ',*J:"-.-st,‘, $

X T mspector Cieneral ol Prisons K Provinee Fesfawar 1or mtormation :
‘nl:;.':},.,. : ) ' . S . 4
) . ' T , .

14,

p O SUPERINTENDENT! 7 ¥
Q. CENT ‘@/'*r’zsumzm.wu. L - ©

T . . ¢ e .
1 * —

s e s

T I e ey s s e
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o L P uu ur'n-msuo}:mm\mvr S A
o e : L - CENIRAL PRISON BANNU'; | oL
BN -'1 x\'*" ,.,.0933 r)h SR . 1//37%_‘131&4_/?: ,,l_nou, - o

o L | [
i N ' e
. i. . _—//
\ltu Iw.peutnt Gengral of Piisons. ,
. -Niyder Pathiun RKihwa x"; oV,
: ' - Peshawar, . . l
Subieeli - TRANSFER OF C O'\l"‘.?.. "'} I‘I‘IQO’\’ER AT)NAN RA';H[D :
' G AR RASTHIN  prreig TS JAIT,_1G Ci"NﬁR‘tL-
LPRISON PESHAWAR/ | LARID I}I_;I: ' |
: ) SR ‘
Mainin . . o o 1 ;‘F
C L s submitted it the abose s m‘\(! prisoner noder scujcucu odemll
_ i
was received on tanslor Gom Conpnl I’u,nn I’cuhaW’n. on 25.09. ZOIEL,I‘
sdinintative groands. The il RRETING was - awandaed Dmlb_ &Lulﬁlmc on
L;\ [ .l.( 3 .)I vl\\ LY 7 l' ‘l.)f\J‘T 5\'\‘4 TN l.\‘r‘l‘.l‘i‘{;i'f‘: .\_ !‘l"‘\ll‘l‘l \'t‘|'-‘1‘.' I‘I.“]' \,1‘1‘:‘;{ R ‘f‘ T" NN 1‘\:‘\:' [3IXUE ‘:c\y" 1"‘1
e
. . . A
Bview 1y l;n:urhnn dispoial betore § Swegian Cone of l"JL K., : ' f ‘:r
b 1"
This iail i xn.mlul in an mnh[w il dnwmmm aome ol TR, l:('g,mu
.mn,u- I.Jlm. :mm.)u of misereInts e .nh;.\;. Fectag, in, \m\\ e SGOSULViLY QLth\ .

ol u:.mm his confinement at ﬂm m.l TIT I‘ ancd uusale . the pu.vatlmp :
.mu.m.h.n.m ol i«.u 01 L«.m 5' i;: . !
. ) : : !'v o i

in w-zl\g ol Iln, .1!)()\«: aahulmn ihin .m:u,\lul that, mcmx.nv <:mmmu. l
ol *hs, s mwnu.ll Gn\'ou nmcm to the ti u-.s!u il ;Em ¢ named -.amdcnn.md tpu,\mlcx. : Cob
o this nilto Ccmm! Peison I"{:u"ij,;.ur'm:i‘y Pl be ubidl])hdi cnuveved -:
'  His deseriptive roll s aithcha! in m!lc';!c . ] J
T : [3 /;,,—_
Lo S SUI’]‘ INTEND
' 7] CENTRAL pﬁsm’ BAN U
C : ,
o i '
- :i
' - 1
. . ;
. i, ;!
o ,
} P i
f
e ! .
N i s
. .
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1N VG RIS, 2 ""-. £ . it a1 ?S)M’bzﬂ imw’w@k'mw..;;ﬁ@'ﬁ'h BTN 2 AL s
o o orrtce OF THE
INSPECTOR GENERAL OF PR!SONS
KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA PESHAWAR'

gt . mr92109'47/92nm4
P ' ' Dated ‘wf——ﬂl_ D0 /-

I e,

l “he'Superintendent,
- Cential Pnson Banny. :

ABDRUR RASIHID ¥ ROM CENTRAS, PRISON BANNLJ TOCENT RA!
PRISON PR Sll/\W/\R/H/\l\I!’l Pl\ :

- Subject- .. H\/\’\JSI LR O (O]\Jl)l \I\‘I A I’RIS()NI R /'\DN AN RASIHI) ‘u’()

Sk

Fam directed 1o refur 1o Yourmemo: Nos 3u/w): dated 131222011 on
: 'lsg subjecet and o State that the above named condemned Prisoner was s mslcllccl from
e enrl Prison szh;m 0 your Jail on .ulmuu\lr.uln ¢grounds by the ordoer of Tlome
lJép;u'lmcm l\'hyhcr Pakhtunkhwa i Nn..\()(MI’)/l IDN-5/09/Vol-ty (i‘u(.d.
FO-9-200 1 and his re- -transier o) metn s 0t ady isable froim the SCCUritY point of \u\\
as his other w!lcnggws migh be | in Haripur .md Wils dl\() threat to Haripur Jaj) due 10
RN presence over there, Theretore, you are advised o keep the pusoncl in question

mlc' strit supervi ston and- ensure hxs md\unum seeurity in the Jail,

Ty e (ﬁ __g,
‘ (SALIBZADA F AZLIRAHIM)
L ' f\SSISI/\NI DIRECTOR (ADMN:)
o IR o I()I\ INSPEC IQR Gz NERAL OF PRISONS
o : I\l Y BER L2 \l\ill UNKHWwWA l’.f.SI'I."\WAR
Ldst ;\.fu.m___“_____‘“__-__ — . : A . .

P
Copy m Ihc abo\c I8 101 \nndcd t-the Seeretary to (;os unmcm of Khyber

Pakhtunk} s, Homc and r As. I)n.pmlmcm PL\IM\\.I. l()l m!ummlmn please.

=V SR
T SANIBZAD R AL RALIM)
o ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (ADMN:)
FOR INSPIECTOR GENERAL OF PRISONS'
KIYBER PAKLIET UNKHWA PESHAWAR |

R /?/’ e

.

{

RIS

S




i
2

_—Vﬁ_ﬁ_?_ - . ) . : . B
r IR s - <PHONE NO.: B57188281485 Mar. 38,2013 12:55PM L.
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| ORDER , S v T

N

This. departmcntal ippeal Fas been- preferred by Ex~1mpector Shabxr

]uw ain Shah agamst the order of his wmpulsory reurcment' ‘Itqm 'S?Wl.cF \fvhxch

117 M7 hy ngmpal}“ohcc OiﬁcerBannu S o
On his appeal cotments Wwere asked’ for trom .Kegwnm Tunwe

while posted as SHO Police Station Domall

( )tﬁu.,i' Bannu, ‘which reveals that he,
failed to cenfront Militants during Pmry!cxn point and also failed to supew;se :

ek posupolies, pO.:.[S on relevant mght when thc xmhtzmts auackrfc_i Banny, Jail.

Feiatiel

" ‘On the basis of said® al%comon the appellam was 1ssued charge Sheet A

¢ RPO Bannu, in response to which -he submitted reply but his reply was not -
found ¢ uansiauorv and thus he was compulsory retired from service by RPO Bannu '

a5 pet Police Rules, 1975 and hence the present appeal '
I{ is pertinent to note that SDPO ‘Saddar/Inspector Inayat Ah Shah’

vas also charged with the SQIME, alk gation, as the ‘present dppellant by RPO

Banuu but he was awalded ninor pumshment of stoppage of one mcrement for a
period of - .

ene vear while th(. pm nt’ appellant was awarded  major punishrrient' of
‘compulsory  retitement ol the SaNE charges by-. RPO Bannu which s
discrimination and- it is' ugamst the prmcipal of Justxce As: per law/constrtuthw" '

evervone is 1o be treated equallv

In view of the abow r'lenuomd gmunds the competem authonty

( WTPQ), accepted the appeal of the appellant set aside the order of RPOfBannu :
-and re-instate him in service by ,onvcrtmg his - pumshm»nt of oompulsory
prtiremient into mmor pumshmem of fotfenure. of‘ one increment for a period of
Lne year - without cumu}atlve eftf.ct 2nd thc perlod he remained out of service 1s

t ‘,.n\,d as leave of the kind dqe

(MOH.AM AD FAYAZ KHAN) PSP
e AIG/LEGAL
= * For Provincial Police Officer .
L KliyBer Pakhmn]?}fwa, Pesha\??' b A
Legal dated 73 e 72013, -

£t
A'f“
v.ﬂ"' ST

L1 50 ,,-Z {4

Copy to the -
Addl: IG/HQrs, Khyber Pakhtmkhwa Peshawar.
PSO to PPO. :
hcg_.:oml Police Officer, Ba,nnu Regxon Barm for informatton and necessary
acion wir to his letter No. 245, 'I:C datcd 24,1.2013.
3. 05 Sccrz,t Cro

tak ) -

5;@‘ 1@




' o POW’ER‘OFATTOIiNEY e

NS

lnﬂie,Counof/%;éf /z//M %&w{/{@M @M%

. YPlaintiff

. }Appellant
‘}Petitioner
}Complainant:

M_[ééd"zﬂm&%/ Zﬂ A{/\/ ~ : - yFor

-~ VERSUS = |
(('?‘4’147’ %’ // //( /,’2,.4,// | M }Defendant

~ }Respondent
. +Accused
, S ' : }
Appeal/Revision/Suit/Applicatiow/Petition/Case No. . of
. : Fixed for

/W, the undersigned, do hereby nominate and appoint

ZARTAJ ANWAR ADVOCATE, my true and lawful attorney, for me in my same and
~ on my behalf to appear at ~ to appear, plead, act-and answer in the
. above Court or any Court to which the business is transferred in the above matter and is
agreed to sign and file petitions. An appeal, statements, z.ccounts, exhibits. Compromise or

- other documents whatsoever, in cetnection with the said matter or any matter arising there

from and also to apply for and receive all documents or copies of documents, depositions

- etc,-and to apply for and issue summons and other writs or sub-poena and to apply for and
" get issued and arrest, ‘attachment or other executions, warrants or order and to conduct any .

- proceeding that may arise there out; and to apply for and receive payment of any or all

sums or submit. for the. above matter to arbitration, and to employee any other Legal

Practitioner authorizing him to exercise the power and authorizes hereby conferred on the
Advocate wherever he may think it to do so, any other lawyer may be appointed by my
- said counsel to conduct the case who shall have the same powers. N

~ AND to al-l"acts- legally necessary to manage and conduct the said case in all

respects, whether herein specified or not, as may be proper and expedient.
. . . : -

AND T/we heljeby agree to ratify and confirm all lanuI acts done on my/our b§half _

under or by virtue of this power or of the usual practice in such matter. .

PROVIDED always, that I/we undertake at time of calling of the case by the
Court/mxy authorized agent shall inform the Advocate and make him appear in Court, if the
case may be dismissed in defauit, if it be proceeded ex-parte the said counsel shall not be
held responsible for the same. All costs awarded in favour shall be the right of the counsel
of his noininee, and if awarded against shall be payable by me/us :

IN WITNESS whereof I/w: have hereto signed at
the i day to . -~ theyear -
Executant/Executants . - ‘
Accepted subject to the terms regarding fee.

A )’
. Lartaj Anwar
- Advocate High Courts

: ADVOCATES. LEGAL ADVISORS, SERVICE & LABOUR LAW CONSULTANT
FR-3- 4, Fourth Floor, Bilour Plaza, Saddar Road, Peshawar Cantt

Ph.091-5272154 Mobile-0331-9399185
BC-10-9851 )
CNIC:17301-1610454:5




